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C/O Chapman & Intrieri, L.L.P.
Mailing Address: 2236 Mariner Square Dr., Ste. 300, Alameda, CA 94501
No, Street City State Zip
Status of Appellant’s Interest in Property: Adiacent property owner

project applicant, adjacent property owner, other (describe)
Action Being Appealed: _Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147-PM Approval

Permittee Name: Silverado Napa Corporation

Permittee Address: 1600 Atlas Peak Road, Napa, CA 94558

Permit Number: Date of Decision: _ Parcel Map #04147-PM__ Date of Decision: September 15, 2004
Nature of Permit or Decision: __Tentative Parcel Map Approval

Reason for Appeal (Be Specific - If the basis of the appeal will be, in whole or in part, that there was a
prejudicial abuse of discretion on the part of the approving authority, that there was a lack of a fair and
impartial hearing, or that no facts were presented to the approving authority that support the decision,
factual or legal basis for such grounds of appeal must be expressly stated or they are waived.)

(attach additional sheet if necessary): The grounds for appeal are described in detail in the addendum submitted

herewith, and Exhibits 1-6 attached hereto, and include Appellant’s contention that the decision to grant

parcel map approval constituted a prejudicial abuse of discretion and is without sufficient factual or legal
basis. )

Project Site Address/Location; East of Silverado subdivisions, south of Atlas Peak Road, north of
Monticello Road, Napa, CA

. Street City State Zip
Assessor’s Parcel No.: 0061-040-004 and 061-180-001
%///L—\ September 28, 2004 Mark G. Intrieri
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* The following information, in addition to the information required by this form also needs to be
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Report, Assessor’'s Map Book Pages, and Appeals Fee
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ADDENDUM TO APPEAL OF TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP REQUEST # 04147-PM

Appellant: - The Highlands at Silverado Owners Association
Permittee Name: Silverado Napa Corporation
- Permit No. Parcel Map #04147-PM
Date of Decision: - September 15, 2004
Nature of Permit or Decision: ~ Tentative Parcel Map Approval

Re: Assessor Parcel No. 0061-040-004 and 061-180-001

The Highlands at Silverado Owners Association (hereinafter the “Association”) submits the
instant appeal challenging the September 15, 2004 decision of the Napa County Conservation,
. Development and Planning Department granting tentative parcel map approval to Silverado Napa
Corporation as described above. Pursuant to Napa County Local Ordinance 2.88.090, “the Board
shall exercise its independent judgment in determining whether the decision appealed was correct.”
The Association hereby submits that the Planning Department’s decision to grant tentative parcel

map approval to Silverado Napa Corporation was incorrect, constitutes a prejudicial abuse of
discretion and is without sufficient factual or legal basis. :

I The Planning Department’s Decision Was Incorrect and an Abuse of Discretion
as it Is Not Based upon a Sufficient Factual or Legal Basis.

Attached hereto as Exhibits 1, 2, 3 and 4 are letters submitted to the Department on behalf
of the Association challenging Silverado Napa Corporation’s Tentative Parcel Map Request on
several grounds. Specifically, the letters are dated June 8, June 14, July6, and September 13, 2004,

Silverado Napa Corporation’s request is premised upon access to the subject parcels over an
ceasement through the Association’s property. The legal validity of said easement is disputed and
subject to pending litigation between these parties (Napa County Superior Court Case No. 26-
25756). Silverado Napa Corporation contends, and the Association disputes, that the subject
casement is the only viable means of access to the subject parcels. The Association’s position with
regard to the invalidity of the alleged easement is described in detail in Exhibits 1, 2,3 and 4 hereto.

In short, the Association contends that the subject easement was not properly granted by the
Association to Silverado Napa Corporation in accord with the Association’s governing documents
and procedural protocol. Under Article II, Section 2.10(iv) of the Association’s Covenants,
Conditions & Restrictions (“CC&Rs”), the Association’s Board of Directors has the power to grant
an easement over the common area in order to accomplish a purpose that is in the “best interest” of
the Association and its members and does not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
the common area. (See Exhibit 1 and Exhibit B attached thereto.) The Association contends that
the purported easement was not granted pursuant to a properly noticed meeting of the Board at which
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a quorum was present; and further, that the purported decision to grant an easement over the
common area was not made in a “non-arbitrary, good faith manner, free of any divided loyalties”
since said easement has absolutely 1o value to the Association and benefits only Silverado Napa
Corporation’s desire to develop the adjacent parcels which are the subject of this appeal. Ingress and
egress over the subject easement through the Association’s property will substantially disrupt the
quiet enjoyment of the Association members, damage Association roads, and poses a risk of harm
to the Association members and their guests. There is absolutely no value or benefit to the
Association or its members. Consequently, it cannot be said that the purported decision to grant the
subject easement was made in good faith, in a non-arbitrary fashion, and in the best interests of the
Association.

Additionally, the easement was granted by the developer’s representative, Mr. Bryon Gilbert,
then President of the Association’s Board of Directors as well as Vice-President and Chief Operating
Office of Silverado Napa Corporation. The easement was purportedly granted by Mr. Gilbert on
behalf of the Association to Silverado Napa Corporation without the knowledge or consent of other
Board members and without following established protocol for properly noticed meetings of the
Association Board. (See Exhibit 1 and Exhibit C attached thereto.) Further, this easement was not
disclosed to the homeowners in their purchase disclosure documents. (See Declarations attached to
Exhibits 1 and 2 and Exhibit 6.)

Therefore, since the Planning Department’s decision to grant Tentative Map Approval was
premised upon access to the subject parcels over dn easement which is invalid, the Planning
Department’s decision was an abuse of discretion and not supported by the facts.

Exhibit D attached to Exhibit 2 submitted herewith is a Declaration of Patrick Stevens.
Mr. Stevens is a civil and geotechnical engineer who has studied the Association roadways which
constitute the purported easement. It is his opinion that the subject roadways are not constructed or
designed to be used for construction traffic. Bear in mind that Silverado Napa Corporation
constructed the subject roadway.

Lastly, on August 31, 2004, the Napa County Superior Court issued an Order setting a
hearing for November 19, 2004, at which time Silverado Napa Corporation is ordered to show cause
why it should not be restrained and enjoined from entering upon the Association’s property which
is the subject of the purported Fasement Grant Deed. A copy of the Court’s Order is attached to
Exhibit 4. The Order further provides that Silverado Napa Corporation shall refrain from engaging
in construction or grading activities for a period of fifteen days following the conclusion of the
November 19, 2004, hearing. Thus, even assuming Silverado Napa Corporation is not restrained and
enjoined from entering upon the Association’s property, the earliest date on which Silverado Napa
Corporation can commence construction or grading activities is December 4,2004. In light of the
hearing set for November 19, 2004, the Planning Commission’s decision to grant tentative parcel
map approval was premature. '
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II.  CEQA Requirements

The Association also adopts, as a basis for the appeal, all objections made to the
Department’s approval of PM04147 due to inadequate compliance with the requirements of CEQA.
Attached as Exhibit 5 hereto is a letter dated June 14, 2004 from Sue Diamond and Marty Schenker,
Association members residing at 175 Stone Mountain Circle, Napa California 94558. The subject
letter describes inadequate compliance with CEQA requirements on the grounds of inadequate
project description/location, the absence of review of aesthetic impacts, concerns regarding aesthetic
impact of alternative road location off of Westgate Avenue, impermissible deferral of analysis and
no evidence to support conclusions on biological, noise and cumulative impacts. The Association
reiterates and adopts all of these stated deficiencies as a part of the instant appeal.

III.  Conclusion
Based upon all the reasons cited above and the contents of Exhibits 1 through 6 which more
‘thoroughly address each of these grounds for appeal, the Association requests that the Planning

Department’s September 15, 2004 approval of PM04147 be overturned and returned to the Planning
Commission for further consideration. ’

PADATA\Open Cases\28003-b\Misc\Appeal No.2--Addendum.wpd
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) CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, L.L.. )
: ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2236 MARINER SQUARE DRIVE
THIRD FLOOR, SUITE 300
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501-1090
TELEPHONE (510) 864-3600
FACSIMILE -(510) 864-3601

Mark G. Intrieri

i

- — RESPOND TO: ALAMEDA OFFICE

John W, Chapman ' : o

Kurt T, Hendershort REDONDO BEACH OFFICE

Daniel M. O'Connell ' ) 707 TORRANCE BOULEVARD, SUTTE 220

Marc D. Coopersmith . ) REDONDO BEACH, CA 90277

Margor E. Barg TELEPHONE (310) 540-7883

Penelope R Glove : : S e

J. Spencer Edget: - - ‘dems“‘ ST 04
STOCTKTON, CA 95202

TELEPHONE (209) 461-3602

. . . , : File No.: 280.03

June 8, 2004

Napa County Conservation, Development and Planning Department
1195 Third Street

Suite 210 .
Napa, CA 94559 ' "

Re:  Silverado Napa Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Reguest #04147-PM

Dear Members of the Planning Commission:

We write concerning the public hearing set for June 16, 2004
Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147-PM. Said Reque
and develop two parcels owned by the Silverado Napa Corporation. Fu
access to the two parcels “ii proposed from Alta Mesa Circle, a private street within ‘Silverado

Highlands subdivision, pursuant to an Easement Grant Deed between the Highlands at Silverado
Owner’s Association and the property owner.”

regarding Silverado Napa
st seeks approval to divide
rther, the Request states that

We represent the Highlands at Silverado Owners’ Association (
request an indefinite continuance of the determination re
pending civil dispute’ and due to the alleged invalidity

“Association”) and write to
garding the tentative parcel map due to a
of the grant of the subject easement. The

! The pending civil dispute is between the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association and
the Silverado Napa Corporation. The civil suit is for declaratory relief and damages resulting from
the grant of the subject easement. This public hearing set for June 16, 2004, is premature until the

respective rights, duties and obligations of the parties regarding the easement have been properly
adjudicated.
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Napa County — Planning ommission - i
June 8, 2004

Re: Silverado Napa Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147
Page2

Association contends the purported grant of the easement is invalid and, thus, cannot provide the

" basis upon which Silverado Napa Corporation will access the two parcels. Please consider the
following: '

A. The Easement Grant Deed fqr Ingress and Eoress.

Silverado Napa Corporation was the developer of the Highlands at Silverado subdivision.

During the time that Silverado Napa Corporation still controlled the Highlands at Silverado Owners’

‘Association’s Board of Directors, Bryon Gilbert, Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of

Silverado Napa Corporation and President of the Association’s Board of Directors, bn behalf of the

Association, granted an easement for ingress and egress to Silverado Napa Corporation to use
certain of the roads within the subdivision, including Alta Mesa Circle, for the purpose of allowing .

- Silverado Napa Corporation access to the two parcels. The Easement Grant Deed was recorded on

May 18, 2000. (A true and correct copy of the Easement Grant Deed is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A.”) ' ‘

B. The Association Contends the “Board” Abused its Authority in Granting the
Easement. : 7

Under Article I1, Section 2.10, Subsection (iv) of the Association’s Covenants, Conditions,
and Restrictions (“CC&Rs”), the Association’s Board of Directors has the power to grant an
easement over the common area in order to accomplish a purpose that is in the best interest of the

Association and its members and does not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of the
common area. (See Exhibit “B.”) : ; '

This having been said, however, the Board’s decision to grant an easement over the common
area must be made in accordance with the provisions of all of the Association’s governing
documents and must be made in a non-arbitrary, good faith manner, free of any divided loyalties.
As shall be explained below, the “Board’s” decision is not in accordance with the provision of all
the Association’s governing documents, and was not made in a non-arbitrary, good faith manner,
free of any undivided loyalties. Rather, the “Board” abused its authority when it granted the
easement for ingress and egress to the Silverado Napa Corporation. ' '

Moreover, the Association contends that at the time the easement was granted, (May 0f2000)
the Board was comprised of a developer’s representative (Mr. Gilbert) and other homeowners. The
Association will establish that the grant of easement was made by the developer’s representative on
the Board to the developer without the knowledge or consent of the other Board members. {See
Exhibit “C,” the attached Declarations and please note that other Declarations will be submitted at

the time of the hearing.) Further, this easement was not disclosed to the homeowners in their
purchase disclosure documents. -
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Napa County — Planning ommission '

June 8, 2004 :

Re: Silverado Napa Corporation - Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147
Page 3

. The Analysis.

s

1. The Purpose of the Associatibn and The Limits on its Powers.

Article IT of the Association’s Articles of Incorporation provides, in periinent part,
“the specific and primary purposes for which {the Association] is formed are to provide for
management, administration, maintenance, preservation and architectural control of the residence
units and common area . . . and to promote the health. safety and welfare of the residents within [the
development].” (Emphasis added.) (See Exhibit “D.”) '

Article III of the Articles of Incorporation provides, in pertinent part,
“Notwithstanding any statement to the contrary, the Association shall not, except to an insubstantia] -

degree, engage in any activity or exercise any power that is not in furtherance of its specific primary
purpose.” (Emphasis added.) (See Exhibit “D.”)

2 The Powers of the Association’s Board of Directors.

Under California law, for an Association’s actions to be valid, the Association must

act within the scope of its authority. Its authority is defined both by statute and by the governing
documents. Civil Code § 1363. . '

Article V, Section 5.6 of the Association’s CC&Rs state, ““The Association shall have
all the powers of a nonprofit mutual benefit corporation organized under the general nonprofit
mutual benefit corporation laws of California, subject only to such limitations on the exercise of
these powers as set forth in the Articles, Bylaws and this Declaration. The Association shall have
the power to do any lawful thing that may be authorized, required or permitted to be done by the
Association under this Declaration, the Articles and Bylaws and to do and perform any act that may

be necessary or proper for br incidental to the exercise of any of the express powers of the
Association . . ..” (EmphasisiFadded.) :

Article II, Section 2.10 states, “The Board or Declarant (as long as Declarant owns
25% or more of the lots in the development) shall have the power and the right in the name of the
Association and all of the owners as their attorney-in-fact, to grant, convey or otherwise transfer to
any-owner or any other person fee title, easements, exclusive use easements or rights, rights-of-way
and/or dedications in, on, over or under the common area. in order to:

(1) construct, erect, operate, maintain or replace lines, cables, wires,
conduits or other devices for electricity, cable television, power, telephone and other purposes,
public sewers, storm water drains and pipes, water systems, sprinkling systems, water, heating and
gas lines or pipes and any similar public or quasi-public improvements or facilities;
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Napa County — Planning ommission E ‘)
June 8, 2004

Re: Silverado Napa Corpa?arion ~ Tentative Parcel Map Reguest #04147
Paged

(i)  accessthe common area as may be reasonably necessary to maintain,
repair (including repainting) or replace any improvement situated on a residential lot;

‘ | (ili)  accommodate any encroachment that in the sole discretiongfthe board .
does not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of the common area; or

()  accomplish any other purpose that in the sole discretion of the board
is in the best interest of the Association and its members and does not unreasonably interfere with
the use and enjoyment of the common area. (Emphasis added.) e s

Each owner, in accepting a deed to a lot, expressly consents to such action and
authorizes and appoints the Association and Declarant (as long as Declarant owns 25% or more of
the lots in the development) as attorney-in-fact of such owner to-execute and deliver all documents
and interests to accomplish the action, including, but not-limited to, grant deeds, easements,
subdivision mdps, and lot-line adjustments. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no
event shall the Board or Declarant take any action authorized hereunder that would permanently and
unreasonably interfere with the use, occupancy and enjoyment of any owner of his or her lot or the
use of any recreational facilities located in the common area without the prior written consent of that
owner. Furthermore, the conveyance of fee title to any portion 6f the common area as authorized

in this Section 2.10 shall require the consent of a majority of the total voting power of the
Association other than Declarant.” (See Exhibit “B.”). '

As astarting point, it is clear that Article I, Section 2.10, Subsections (i), (11) and (ii1)
do not apply to the situation at hand. Thus, the question is whether Subdivision (iv) is applicable.

As noted above, under Subdivision (iv), the Board can grant an easement to
accomplish any other purpose that in the sole discretion of the board is in the best interest of the

Association and its members and does not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of the
common area. f

Under Article I1, Section 2.10, Subdivision (iv), the determinative issues are:

(1) Whether it was in the best interest of the
Association and its members for the Board to grant an
easement for ingress and egress to Silverado Napa
Corporation so that Silverado Napa Corporation can
access and develop its two adjacent parcels; and

(2) Whether in granting an easement for ingress

and egressto  Silverado Napa Corporation so that
Silverado Napa Corporation can access and develop
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Napa County — Planning Commission
June 8, 2004

Re: Silverado Napa Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147
Page 5 '

its two adjacent parcels, the Board unreasonably
interfered with the use and enjoyment of the common
areas.

’ .

~ These issues do not, however, exist in a vacuum. Rather, these issues are tempered
by the Board’s fiduciary duty to the Association and its members when viewed in the context that
many of the homeowners have lived with construction traffic for as many as seven (7) years and
further construction of the upslope property accessed by the purported easement through the very
heart of the Highlands Association is a burden these homeowners should not be asked to bear. More
to the point, such action cannot withstand scrutiny as it was not in the best interest of any of the

homeowners - and only benefits Silverado Napa Corporation. As will be developed hereafier, the
Grant of the easement was improper.

3. The Board’s Fiduciary Duty.

Itis well settled that directors of nonprofit corporations are fiduciaries. Raven’s Cove
Townhomes, Inc. v. Knuppe Development Co. (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 783, 799. The pertinent
statutory provision in this regard is Corporations Code § 7231.

4, The Business Judgment Rule.

Corporations Code § 7231(a) states, “A director shall perform the duties of a director,
including duties as a member of any committee for the board upon which the director may serve, in
good faith, in a manner such director believes to be in the best interest of the corporation and with
such care, including reasonable inguiry, as an ordinarily prudent person in a like position would
use under similar circumstances.” (Emphasis added.) Article 8, Section 8.1 of the Association’s
Bylaws reiterates the standard of care set forth in Corporations Code § 72314{a), “Each director shall
perform his or her duties as a director, including the duties as a member of any committee of the
Board on which a director serves, in good faith, in amanner such director believes to be in the best
interests of the Association and with such care, including reasonable inquiry, as an ordinarily prudent
person in a like position would use under similar circumstances.”

The directors” duty of care set forth in Corporations Code § 7231(a) codifies the
common law “business judgment” rule. Briano v. Rubio (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1167, 1177-1179.
Under the business judgment rule, in determining the liability of directors for breach of duty, courts
will not review the directors” business decisions, or hold directors liable for errors or mistakes in
judgment, so long as they were (1) disinterested and independent; (2) in good faith; and (3) done -
afier reasonable inquiry. Moreover, disinterested direciors are rebuttably presumed to have acted
in good faith. Thus, a plaintiff challenging the board’s decision has the burden of showing the
decision involved a con{flict of interest, or was made in bad faith (e.g., fraudulently) or without the
requisite degree of care and diligence. Where a director, however, has, directly or indirectly, a
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June 8, 2004 _

Re: Silverado Napa Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Reqyest #04147
Page 6 ' ' . _

1
1

personal interest in a corporate decision, his or her judgment on the matter is not entitled to judicial
deference under the rule. Xatz v. Chevron Corporation (1994) 22 Cal. App.4th 1352, 1366-1367.

“A developer’s liability to a homeowner’s association for breach of; the basic
fiduciary duty to act in good faith, exercise proper management, and avoid conflicts of interest is .
well settled. This fiduciary duty extends to individual homeowners, not just the homeowner’s
association. Cohen v. S&S Construction Company (1983) 151 Cal.App.3d 941, 945.

In Cohen v. Kite Hill Community Association (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 642, plaintiff
homeowners initiated a lawsuit against their neighbors for. erecting a stone fence and their
- homeowners association, for its approval of the stone fence'in an area that was, under the CC&Rs,
improper for a stone fence. The Association demurred to the complaint, alleging, in part, that it -
owed no fiduciary duty to plaintiffs. The trial court sustained the demurrer. Plaintiffs appealed.

On appeal the court reversed, holding that in revi ewing the neighbors’ improvement
plan, the dssociation owed a fiduciary duty to plaintiffs to act in good faith and to avoid arbitrary
action. In so holding, the court stated, “Although the Declaration vests ‘sole discretion’ in the
[Architectural] Committee and allows for reasonable vari ances, their decisions must be ‘in keeping
with the general plan for the improvement and development ‘of the Project,” [as provided in
Article VII of the CC&Rs,] and, of course, must be made in good faith and not be arbitrary. These

are clearly questions of fact for a jury.” (Emphasis. added.) Cohen v. Kite Hill Community
Association (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 642, 654.

5. The Duty of Undivided Lovalty.

The duty of undivided loyalty applies when the board of directors of the Association
considers maintenance and repair contracts, the operating bud get, creation of reserve and operating
accounts, etc. “Thus a developer and his agents and employees who also serve as directors of the
association ... may not makeldecisions for the Association that berefit their own interests at the
expense of the association and its members. Inmost jurisdictions, the developeris a fiduciary acting
on behalf of unknown persons who will purchase and become members of the association.
‘Individuals on the board are held to a high standard of conduct, the breach of which may subject
each or all of them to individual liability. Where a developer or sponsor totally dominates the
association, or where the methods of control by the membership are weak or nonexistent, “closer
judicial scrutiny may be felt appropriate,” and the principles of fiduciary duty established with
business corporations “may exist for holding those exercising actual control over the group’s affairs
to a duty not to use their power in such a way as to harm unnecessarily a substantial interest of a

dominated faction.” (Emphasis added.) Raven’s Cove Townhomes, Inc. v. Knuppe Development Co.
(1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 783, 799-800.
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D. Conclusion.

As the above-discussion makes clear, the easement for ingress and egress granted to
Silverado Napa Corporation by Bryon Gilbert, Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of

Silverado Napa Corporation, on behalf of the Association’s Board, is invalid and cannot withstand
legal challenge. ' ‘

1 The Board’s Decision to Grant an Easement to Silverado Napa

Corporation was Not in Furtherance of the Board’s Specific and
Primary Purpose.

As noted above, the Association’s Board is not permitted {o engage in any activity
or exercise any power that isn’t in furtherance of its specific primary purpose, i.e., to provide for
management, administration, maintenance, preservation and architectural control of the residence

units and common area . . . and 1o promote the health, safety and welfare of the residents. Quite

obviously, in granting the easement to Silverado Napa Corporation the Board was not maintaining
and preserving the common area or promotin

g the health, safety and welfare of the residents. In
fact, the opposite is true. The construction related traffic will, undoubtedly, lead to the rapid
deterioration of the common area roads and be the source of consjderable congestion. In addition,

the construction traffic will pose a health and safety hazard and is contrary to the members’ welfare.
p Granting the Easement was Not in the Best Interest of the Association

and its Members and Unreasonably Interferes with the Use and
Enjovment of the Common Area.

Asnoted above, the Board has the power 1o grant an easement over the common area,
but only if it is to accomplish a purpose that is in the best interest of the Association and its
members, and, then, only if it does not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of the
common area. As to the issue of whether the decision was in the best interest of the Association and

-1ts members, it is self evident that a decision which is contrary

to the Association’s specific and
primary purpose cannot possibly be in the best interest of the As

sociation and its members.

Further, the Board’s decision to grant an easement to Silverado Napa Corporation

unreasonably interferes with the use and enj oyment of the common area. The easement will result
n a continual flow of construction related traffic across the Association’s roads. This traffic will
continue for many, many months, perhaps years. The owners within the subdivision, especially
those along the roads which will carry the construction traffic, absolutely deem this traffic to be an
unreasonable interference with the use and enjoyment of the common area. Simply said, the use of
the Association’s roads by the Silverado Napa Corporation would turn an otherwise quite, serene
comymunity 1nto a noisy, smokey. congested construction thoroughfare.
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Re: Silverado Napa Corpb'rarion = Tentative Parcel Map Reguest #04147
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3. The Board’s Decision to Grant an Easement to Silverado Napa i

Corporation was in Violation of California Law.

Asnoted above, under California law, a developer and his agents and employees who -
~ also serve as directors of the association may not make decisions for the Association. that benefit
their own interests at the expense of the association and its members. Yet, this is precisely what -
Mr. Gilbert, Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of Silverado Napa Corporation, did when,
as the President of the Association’s Board of Directors, he granted the easement. for ingress and

egress to Silverado Napa Corporation. As such, the easement is in violation of California law and,
thus, is invalid. '

" "

In light of the above, we respectfully request, on' behalf of the Highlands at Silverado .
‘Owners’ Association, that the Planning Commission indefinitely continue Silverado Napa
Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147-PM until such time as the civil dispute betw
 the respective parties has been resolved. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

b

ecn

Very truly yours,

Jolin W. Chapman '
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| SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR DECLARES ) ' ' X

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX # <0-

Computed on the consideration or value of property conveyed; OR
Computed. on the consideration or value less liens or encumbrances
rernaining at time oi sale

* EASEMENT GRANT DEED

_FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDEHATION , receipt of Wwhich is hereby- acknowledged
I-HGHLANDS AT SEVERADO OWNER’S ASSOCIA”ION A Caluorma corporahon
hereby GRANT(S) to -

SILVERADO NAPA CORP., a California corporation -

the real property in the County of Napa, State of California, described as

- -

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
- AND DESIGNATED EXHIBIT "A"

HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNER'S ASSOCIATION

. ® ”
Dated: - .MAY 26, .,000. m@\{\
’ ' BQ:{ON GIL.RERT PRESIDENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA H

COUNTY OF NAPA -}

2y /= ‘ 2000, before me,
Framees T Haey iy

personally appeared *_BRYON GILBERT

personally known 10 me 3 5 3 10 be the parson(®) whose naml:(:ﬂ is/axg subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that h:fsinfltbq*executad 1h: same in his/bet/thedt autherized capacity(eg) and that by his/E3F/thelf signamrefs)
on the instrumen the person(®), or the extity upon behalf of which the pcrsoncﬁ acted, executed the instrument,

‘WITNESS my hand and official seal. i
Signarure j,az;—».... '/a /444&/-‘/:4 FRANCES J. HARVEY S
Comm. f12248 Lr

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: NOTARY PUBLIC- CAUrORhlA

Kapa County )
Hy Lomm., brpires June 17,2003 "ié

same as above




END o A
: Do¢
EXHIBIT “A” ' CUMENT

A non exclusive easement for ingress, egress, and public utilities over that portion of Parcel F , Gesignated “Castle
Ozks Drive, Stone Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place™, all as shown on that certain map
entitled: “FINAL MAP OF SILVERADO HIGHLANDS 1, PHASE ONE”, filed February 20, 1997 in Book 20 of
Maps at Pages 80 thru 85 inclusive in the Office of the Recorder of Napa County, California. =~ .

Said easement is appurtenant to and for the benefit of the grantee’s property described in that ccrtam deed recorded
December 28, 1989 in Book 1707 of Official Records Pape 25, Napa County. o :

APN 061-040-002
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RESTRICTIONS (CC&Rs)
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Authority Over Common Area, The Board of Declarant {es long &s Declarant owns 25%

or more of the Lots in the Development) shall have the power end the right in the name of the Association
and zll of the Owners &s their attorney-in-fact, to grant, convey or otherwise transfer to any Owner or any

~ other Person fee title, easements, exclusive use easements or rights, rights-of-way and/er dedications in,

2.10

on, over or under the Commeon Areg, in order to: (j) construct, erect, operate, maintain or replace lines,

cables, wires, conduits or other devices for electricity, ceble television, power, telephone and other
purposes, public sewers, storm water drains and pipes, water systems, sprinkling systems, water, heating
and gas lines or pipes and any similar public or quasi-public Improvements or facililies; (i) access the
Common Area es may be reasonably necessary to maintain, repair (including repainting) or replace any
improvement situated on & Fesidential Lot; {iif) accommodate any encroachment that In the sole discretion

of the Board does not unreasonably interfere-with the use and enjoyment of the Common Area: or vy

accomplish any other purpese that in the sole discretion of the Board is in the best interest of the
Association and its Members and does not unreascnably interfere with the use and enjoyment-of the
Common. Area. Each Owner in accepting & deed to & Lot expressly consents to such action and
-authorizes and appeints the Association and Declarant (as long as Declarant owns 25% or more of the
Lots in the -Development) as etiorney-infact of such Owner 1o execute and deliver ‘all documents and
interests to accomplish the action, including, but not limited 1o, grant deeds, easements, subdivision maps,
and lot-line adjustments. Notwithstanding-enything herein to the contrary, in no event ghall the -Board or
Declarant take any action zuthorized hereunder that would permanently and unreasonably interfere with

the use, occupancy and enjoyment by any Owner of his or her Lot or the use of -any recreational facilities

located on the Common Area without the' prior written consent of that Owner. = Furthermore, the

conveyance of fee title to any portion ot the 'Common Arez as authorized in this Section 2.10 shall require
the consent of a majority of the total voting power of the Association other than Declarant. F o

™

2.1

- Persons as may be permitied by the Rules may use and enjoy any Common Area Improvements, including
~ any recreational facilities. Al such use shall be subject to restrictions contained in this Declaration and
the Rules. If an Owner has rented or leased his or her Lot, the Owner, members of the Ownetr's tamily and

the Owner's guest shall nof be entitled to use any Cormmon Area Improvements, including the recreational
facilities (other than such use as is directly related to the Owner's rig

: ghts and duties as = landlord). Such
rights may be enjoyed by the tenant or the tenant's family members and guests, '

L)

Any Owner who rents or leases his or her Lot must comply with the requirements of Section 3.2
2.2

Convevance of Common Area. The Common Area in each phase shall be -conveyed to
the Association on or before the date the Declarant first conveys title to a Lot in that phase. The-Common
Ares as the servient lenement is subject to the rights reserved in Section 2.9 and to an easement in favor
of each Lot as the dominant tenement for ingress and egress over the private streets and walkways
situated on the servient tenement, for support from any Common Area land adjacent 10 any Improvements
on any Lot, for access to the Common Area as may be rezsonably necessary to maintain, repair {incloding
repzinling) or replace any Improvement situated on & ‘

¢ Residential Lot, the encroachment easements

described in Section 2.5, the rights of the Board or Declarznt as described in Section 2.10, the Exclusive

Use Common Arez eesements and rights described in Section 2.15, and for access to and use of

(including the right to install, maintain, repaif or replace) eny utility lines, cables, wires, pipes, meters or
other equipment installed within, on or over the servient tenement in order to provide -utility or related
service to the dominant tenement, including water, electricity, telephone, gas,cable television and sanitary
sewer or slorm ‘drainege lines and equipment, end for sccess to and use of the Common Area by
Declarant and its subcontraciors and agents to construct, maintzin and sell the Lots and all related
Improvements in the subsequent phases. Theé rights retained by Declarant and its subcontractors and
agents.inciude the right ic restrict access io eny poriion of the Common. Area thai is undergoing
censtruction or development activity for safety or other reasens by the construction of fences or other
barriers, or by the adoption of such other measures thzt restrict access to authorized personnel only, and
the right to use portions of the Cormmon Area as z stzging or siorzge areas for materials and equipment
to be used in connection with the construction of Improvements within the Development and 1o restrict

[c:\wpdoes\doc\SILVRIGK.DEC)
{E/E&/5T]

(343

Delegation of Use Rights. An Owner's family members and guests and a-hy such other -
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CHAFWAK & INTRIERI LLP

DECLARATION QF JAMES GRAZIANI, .
. MWMS AT STL ERS ASSOCIATION

1, JAMES GRAZIANI declare:

- 1. I am a homeowncr and member of the Highlands at Silverado' Owners

Associabion and reside at thesubject development, In and about Mey of 2000, 1'was aMb? ofthe
Boa.rd n.f Wmu;ghmam»mm -ABSOCISDON.

‘ 2. 'I'hstecln:ahon 13 maam.sxxupnn:nﬂhe Highlands at Silverado Owners

Association’s request for an mdc‘xmte conunuamen_.s:ulmaﬂn Napa Comp.’ s Tcntanvc Parcel Map

Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16,_2@4.—11::141 the cav:l dzspute berween the

Owners Association and Silverado Nepa Corp is resolved.
3. " Attached hereto es Exhibit A" is a-tme end correct copy of the Easement
G}nnt Deed for an cas;e.-mcnt. through the Fighlands Associztion subdivision granted on behalf of the
H‘:gi-ﬂ'm-rdrarSﬁmdn'ﬁmm Association 1o the &Tvcﬁdﬁ'Napé Corp., the developer for the |
Highlands’ subdivision—- o ‘
A Thi&-docmm&b‘ﬁr‘ﬁ:rsi@mm'uﬁﬁTan'GiIberf ‘ag President of the
I-i:gh'lands at deerada&m&emm | ‘ = A

L7 -As = nrember mwmammam:r
Easement Grant MWW%&—D&M&WD&B
Board of Directors” meaun,wthmmnmLms:masJ ma&mm&ﬁhﬂ-ﬁm Gm&-
Deed during the:hme. that I was 2 member qt' the Boa:d_n{.Dmm__ - h
6. 1 am not aware of any other meeting on bchedinfthc_ﬁm.:d.oﬂ)ucuozsm_ :
which this Easement Grant Deed was discussed and in fact the Board never autharized: lhzs.as-.mn on.

behzif of the Ass.o:;anon 10 my }G'LDWL,dg" - . S § i

1declare undr penalty of perhury mﬁm the laws of the Stete of Celifornia thet the forr:g,omv .

is frue and correct, ;.xc‘ulcd this 8% day of June, 2004 in Mape, California,

>
Eod
&
G

J

p.1
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" ARTICLES OF.INCORPORATION . 250
' ' y ENDCOHSED
W orF = ' FiL g0

LAND RA' ) : i the nifine of tha Soorarnry cij:
THE HI‘GH S-AT _SILVE O _OWNERS AS SOCIATION‘ : ;f wie Stale of Galilorma

‘ ARTICLE 1
NAME

SEP 20 B

TONY MILLER
Acting Sacrelary of Slale

‘The name of the corporation (hereinafter called the ' -
"Association") is THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION.

ARTICLE IT
PURPOSES OF THEE ASSOCIATION

This cdorporation is a nonprofit mutual benefit corporation
onprofit Mutual Benefit Corporation Law. .

n is to engage in any lawful act or
activity for which a corporation may be organized under such law.

This Association does not
profit to the members thereof,
pPurposes for which it is formegd
administration, maintenance,
control of the residence unit
certain real property situate
known as The Highlands at Si1l

safety and welfare of all the residents within the above-
described property and any additions-thereto,ae may hereafter be
brought within the jurisdiction of this Association for this
purpose, all according to that certain Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions,

hereinafter called "Declaration"
recorded or to be recorded with respe

Ct to said property in the
Office of the Recorder of Napa County. :

contemplate pecuniary gain or:

and the specific and primary

are to provide for management,
Preservation and architectural

§ and common. ares within that

d in the-County of Napa, California,
verado and to promote the health,

ARTICLE IXT
| "LIMIT ON POWERS

Notwithstanding any statement herein to the contrary, the
Association shall not, €XCept to an insubstantial degree, engage
in any activity or exercise any power that is not in furtherance
6f iks specific pPrimary purposes. This Association is intended

Lo qualify as az Homeowner's Association under the applicable

provisions of the United States Internal Revenue Code, Section
528, and the California Revenue and Taxation Code of califormnia,
Section 23701t, as they may be amended from time to time. No
part of the net earnings of this Association shall inure to the
benefit of zny private individuzl except as expressly provided in
those Sections with respect to the acquisition, construction or
pProvision for management, maintenance and care of the Association



5

)

property, and other than by a rebate of excess mexber shlp dues,

fees Oor assessments.

i
i

ARTICLE IV
GOVERNANCE

The rights of members, number of and manner of electlon of
the Board of Directors and all other matters concerningthe '
operatlon and governance of the Association shall be as set forth

in the By-Laws.

ARTICLE V
AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS

The name and address of the Association's 1n1t1a1 agent for

service of process is:

Ms.

Takako Ogura

Silverado Napz Corp.
1600 Atlas Peak Road

Napa,

CA 94558

ARTICLE VI
DISSOLUTION

In the event of the dlssolutlon,

of the Association, upon or after

accordance with provisions of the Declara

remaining after payment,

Or provision for payment,
debts and liabilities of the Association shall

-11qu1dat10n or wlndlng up
termination of the  Project, in
tion, its assets

of all the

be divided among
and distributed to its members in accordance wi

respective rights therein.

th their

ARTICLE VIT

AMENDMENTS

Amendments to these Articles shall require the affirmative
vote oOor written assent of the members as follows:

1. At least a bare majority
2. At least a bare majority
the Associztion; and

3. At least a bare majorlty
than Declarant (as defined in the

Notwithstending the .provisions of this Article

Z

of the:governing body; and,;:

of the votes of all members of

of the votes of members othe*
By -Laws) .

e, the



percentag}é of & quorum or of the voting power of the Association
or of Members other than the Declarant necessary to amend a
specific clause in the Articles shall not be less than the

prescrlbed ,Jpercentage of afflrmatlve votes required for act:.on to
'be taken under that clause

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, for the purposes of forming this
corporation under the laws of the State of California, the

undersigned has executed these Articles of Incorporation on
5e%p-remba.r [ & , 1994,

R SILVERADO NAPA CORP.

-

TaKako Ogura ,
Vice President - '

BY:




CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, L.L.x.
ATTORNEYS ATLAW
2236 MARINER SQUARE DRIVE
THIRD FLOOR, SUITE 300
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501-1090 v
TELEPHONE (510) 864-3600
FACSIMILE (510) 864-3601

]
'

Mark G. Intrieri ‘ . RESPOND TO: ALAMEDA OFFICE
John W. Chapman

Kurt T. Hendershott ‘ REDONDO BEACH OFFICE
Daniel M. O'Connell ' . 707 TORRANCE BOULEVARD, SUITE 220
Marc D, é‘ao ersmith ) REDONDG BEACH, CA 90277
Margot 'E Bc‘;g TELEPHONE (310) 540-7853
Penelope R. Glove : : ’ Sy Berscs

J. Spencer Edgett ;

343 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 804
STOCKTON, CA 95202
TELEPHONE (209) 461-3602

; o - File No.: 280.03-b

June 14, 2004

Napa County Conservation, Development
and Planning Dgpartment

1195 Third Street, Suite 210

Napa, CA 94559

Re: Silverado Napa Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147-PM

Dear Members of the Planning Commission:

We write to follow up on our letter of June 8, 2004, concerning the public hearing set for
June 16, 2004 regarding Silverado Napa Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147-PM.

A. awsuit to Cancel the Easement Grant Deed

To begin with, enclg’used please find a copy of the Complaint filed by the Highlands at
Silverado Owners Associatibn against the Silverado Napa Corporation pertaining 10 the disputed
Easement Grant Deed (Exhibit “A”). As you will note, said Complaint seeks declaratory relief, a
permanent injunction and cancellation of the Easement Grant Deed. Simply stated, the Complaint
alleges that the Easement Grant Deed was given to the Silverado Napa Corporation in violation of
the Association’s governing documents and California Jaw and 15, therefore, invalid and void. 1fthe
court determines that the Easement Grant Deed is, in fact, invalid and void, the recorded Deed would
be expunged from the public record. Accordingly, Silverado Napa Corp. could access its property
utilizing other means - but not through the Association’s property.

PADATAOpen Cases\28003-b\Correspondence \Planning Commission.06.] 4.04.wpd



~

Napa County — Planning _ommission
June 14, 2004

Re: Silverado Napa Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147
Page 2

B. The Easement Grant Deed was Not Disclosed to the Association’s Members

It is important for the Commission to understand that part of the basis for the Association’s
lawsuit to cancel the Easement Grant Deed is the fact that the existence of the easement, and its
intended purpose, i.e., to allow for construction traffic and, later, residential traffic, was never
disclosed to the Association’s members at the time they purchased their respective homes, or any
related time thereafter. Further, and as you can well imagine, the Association’s members do not
want any construction or subsequent, additional residential traffic upon the Association’s roads. As
testimony to the non-disclosure of the Easement Grant Deed and the opposition to construction and
subsequent, additional residential traffic, enclosed please find Declarations executed by various
members of the Association. (Exhibit “B*) Additionally, enclosed please find declarations of the two
(2) non-developer Board members concerning the non-disclosure issue. {Exhibit “C”)

C. . The Association’s Roads are Not Designed to Carry Construction Traffic

Lastly, the Commission should also understand that there is a pending construction defect
lawsuit entitled, Highland at Silverado Owners Association v. Silverado Napa Corporation, et al.,
Napa County Superior Court Case No. 26-25669. A portion of this litigation relates to the
Association’s roads. Specifically, the roads were not adequately built to carry the existing
construction traffic, and therefore need to be replaced, and certainly cannot carry any further
construction traffic related to the development of Silverado Napa Corporation’s upslope property.

As testimony to these facts, enclosed please find the Declaration of the Association’s civil and
geotechnical engineer, Patrick Stevens. (Exhibit “D*)

In light of the above, we respectfully request, on behalf of the Highlands at Silverado
Owners’ Association, that the Planning Commission indefinitely continue Silverado Napa
Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147-PM until such time as the civil disputes
between the respective parties have been resolved. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very imly yours,

John W. Chapman

Enclosures

PADATA\Open Cases\2 8003-b\Correspondence\Plznning Commission.06.14.04 wpd
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‘CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2236 MARINER SQUARE DRIVE -

THIRD FLOOR, SUITE 300
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

TELEPHONE: (510) 864-3600

10

FACSIMILE: {510} 844-1601

11
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13
14
16
16
i
18
19
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28

' 2236 Mariner Square Drive

- Facsimile: (510) 864-3601

Mark G. Intrieri (SBN 116627) : .

John W. Chapman (SBN 134721)

Daniel M. O’Connell {SBN 197332) .

J. Spencer Edgett (SBN 219221) . .
CHAPMAN & INTRIER], L.L.P. : ' ' 5

Third Floor, Suite 300
Alameda, California 94501-1090
Telephone: {510) 864-3600

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Highlands at Silverado Owners Association

' IN THE.SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
IN AND FbR THE COUNTY OF NAPA - UNLIMITED JURISDICTION

THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO Case No.:

OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a California :

-mnonprofit mutual benefit corporation COMPLAINT FOR

Plaintiff, 1. DECLARATORY RELIEF
[Code of Civil Procedure §1060]

-

V8.

‘ ' ' 2. PERMANENT INJUNCTION
SILVERADO NAPA CORP., a California [Code of Civil Procedure §526]
corporation and DOES 1 through 400, '
inclusive, 3. CANCELLATION OF INSTRUMENT
: [Civil Code § 3412]
Defendants. ' ‘

/

|

Plaintiff corﬂlplains against Defendants, and each of them, as follows:
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION -

(Declaratory Relief against All Defendants includine DOES 1-400. inclusive)

1. Plaintiff THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION
(bereinafter “Plaintiff” and/or “Association™) is a nonprofit mutual benefit corporation duly forme
under the Nonprofit Mutual Benefit Corporation Jaw of the State of California, composed of th
owners of residemi-a] housing structures located in Napa, in the County of Napa, State of Californie

The Assoclation’s members are comprised of estate homeowners and villa homeowners; each wit

Complaint
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CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2236 MARINER SQUARE DRIVE

THIRD FLOOR, SUITE 300

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501
TELEPHONE: (310} 264-3600

10

FACSIMILE: (310) 864-3401

11

12

13]

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

26

27

28

C o

an undivided interest in real property known as common area. Said common area includes but is not
limited to all Jands and improvements within the Association’s boundaries with certain exceptions -

pertaining to the estate lots; and further defined as the lands outside the footprints of the villa homes.

This property is hereinafier referred to as the “Common Area and/or Prbperty.” Other appurtenant

maintenance, repair, ownership and management obligations are more completely defined within the

- Association’s governing documents. The lots comprising the estate and villa homes and the Common

Area collectively comprise the “Development.” Plaintiff was established to own, repair, maintain, and
manage the Common Area of the Development. As a common interest development, Plaintiff has

[}
standing to institute and prosecute the above-captioned matter pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure
Section 383.

2. Plaintiff has the sole and exc]uswe right and duty to own, repalr maintain, and

manage the Common Area of the Development, to enter contracts to accomplish its duties and
obligations, and has all of the powers necessary to carry out its rights and obligations, including the
right, duty, and power to contract for legal services to prosecute any action affecting the Common
Area or pertaining to damage to the separate interests that arise out-of or are related to any damage to
the Common Area, when such action is pertinent to its operations, powérs, rights, and oﬁligaﬁons,
including the bringing of this action in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure Section 383 and Civil
Code Section 1350, et seq. | |

3, Plaintiff is informed and believes and theréupon alleges that at all times hereir
material, Defendant SILVERADO NAPA CORP. was a business entity and/or organiiation whicl
conducted business in the County of Napa. Said Defendant and DOES 1-100, inclusive; and each o
them, were the developer and/or participated in the development, design, construction, repair, sal
and/or transfer of the Common Area of the Development, and/or in the manufacture and/ér supply o
materials and components which were made a part of the Common Area of the Development as se
forth herein. |

- Defendam SILVERADO NAPA CORP. and DOES 101 -200, inclusive, were tk

general contractor and/or builders of 1h\, Comm on Area ofthe Develop*nent Defendant SILVERAD:

NAPA CORP. and DOES 201-300, inclusive, were the owners and/or seilers and/or brokers and/:

Complaini




CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS ATLAW
2236 MARINER SQUARE DRIVE

THIRD FLOOR, SUITE 300
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

TELEPHONE: (310) 864-3600

10

FACSIMILE: (310) 864-1601
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|| subcontractors, material men, suppliers, and/or manufacturers of building materials whose labor,

~ -

listing agents and/or auctioneers of the Development and sold the individual units to Plaintiff’s

members. Defendant SILVERADO NAPA CORP. and DOES 301-400, inclusive, were

services and/or materials were incorporated into, or were part of the construction of|, the Devel opment.

5. Plaintiff is ig:nofant of the true names and capacities of _dgfeﬂdams sued herein as
DOES 1 through 400, inclusive, and therefore sues these defendants by such'ﬁctiilious names whether |
individual, corporate, associate or otherwise. At such time(s) as defendants’ true names become

known to Plaintiff, Plaintiff will seek leave of this Court to amend this Cdﬁlplaint‘to insert their true

names and capacities Plaintiff is informed and beheves and thereupon alleges that each of the

fictitiously named defendants are responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged, and

that Plaintiff s damages as herein alleged were proximate"ly caused thereby.’

]

6. Plaintiff is informed and believes and on that basis alleges that at all times herein

mentioned each of the defendants was the alter ego of the other and/or was acting as the partner, agent,

servant, or employee of each of the remaining defendants, and in doing the things hereinafiér
ment:oned was acting in the course and scope of lhls/her or its authority as such partner, agent servant
or employee and with the knowledge, penmssmn and consent of each of the other defendants

T Prior to filing this action Plaintiff was not required to comply with the provisions o
Civil Code Section 1375 because this action does not involve a claim for defects in the design o1
construction of the common interest development.

8. An aFtual controversy has arisen and now exists between Plaintiff and Defendan
conceming‘their r_esp};ctive rights and duties in that Plaintiff contends thét an easement purportedl:
created by an Easement Grant Deed recorded on May 18, 2000 in the County of Napa is invalid an.
of no effect and, further, contends that there was nd consideration supporting this purported transfes
whereas Defendants disp.ute this contention and contend that the easement is valid and provides
means of ingress and egress to a planned subdivision that Defendants intend to build on propert
adjacent to the Associations’ Property. A copy of the Grant Deed is attached hereto and Incorporate
for reference only into this complaint as Exhibit “A.”

/1

Complaim



CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2136 MARINER SQUARE DRIVE

THIRD FLOOR, SUITE 300

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94301 -
TELEPHONE: {510) 864-3600

10

FACSIMILE: (510) 864-3601
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from using the Association’s Property as 2 means of ingress and egress to Defendants’ contiguous

9 Plaintiff desires a judicial determination of Plaintiff’s rights and duties pursuant to
the alleged easement and as {o the legality of the easement and a declaration as o its:validity.
10. . A judicial determination is necessary and appropriate at this time under the

circumstances in order that Plaintiff may ascertain the validity of the easement and prevent Defendants

property. Defendants have submitted a tentative parcel map request for the aforementioned piaﬁnsd

development to the County of Napa Planning Commissi ;)1‘1. Plaintiff opposes the development based

on the assertion that the easement for ingress and egress is invalid and the proposed development

should not be acceéssed through the Common Area of Plaintiff's property.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Permanent Injunction against All Defendants including DOES 1-400, inclusive)

'11. . Plaintiff hereby incorporates by this reference each allegation in paragraj)hs 1 through

10 above,~as though set forth fully herein. -

12. . Plaintiff is informed|and believes, and on that basis alleges, that unless befendants
are restrained and enjoined by order of this Court, Defeﬂdants will commence and continue to engage
in acts, including but not limited to, using the Association’s property as a means of in-greés and egress
for transporting heavy machinery and earth moving equipment that will create a nuisance and cause
significant damage to the Association’s roadways. The Association’s ‘rdadways are not designed to
withstand the weight of such construction related &afﬁc. Such damage to the roadways will also
undermine subsurface rﬂi]ities including drainage and plumbing systems that are required for, among
other things, irri gatior‘, household use.and fire safety. Such conduct by Defendants will result ir
irreparable harm to Plaintiff in that Plaintiff will suffer from a diminished value of its property
interruption of use agd eﬁjoym.ent of its property, significant damage to its roaﬁways and possible los:
of necessary utilities including water which would be catastrophic in the event of a fire. The threat o
such mepa:ab]e and perrrnanent‘dmlage justifies the issuance by the Court of an injunction.

/1
I
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION SRR ‘

! (Cancellation of Instrument against All Defendants includine DOES 1-400, inclusive) .

13.  Plaintiffhereby incorporates by this reference each allegation in pas'zlig{aphs L thmugh.
12 above, as though set forth fully herein. | |

14. A written instrument that -purpérts to be an Easemeht. Grant Deed exﬁcﬁted by
Defendants 1s presem]y in existence and filed in the office of official recofdé in the County of Napa.

A copy of the i mstrument marked Exhibit “A,” is attached to and mcorpoa'ated mn this complaint.

15. The mstrument although apparently vahd on its face, is vmd in that the Grant Deed
was recorded by an officer of SILVERADO NAPA CORP., allegedly on behalf of the Association,
without the knowledge and consent of thé other members of ihe Board of Directors of the Association
in violation of the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (*CC&Rs™), By-Laws and
Articles of Incorporation for the Association. Furthermore, Defendants acted with divided loyal_tiéé,
in breach of fiduciary duties owed to the members of the Association and in c:lantravention of the best

interests of the Association and its members.

16. By this complaint, Plaintiff notifies Defendants of PlaintifPs intent to cancel the
aforementioned Easement Grant Deed.

17. Plaintiff did not learn of the grounds for cancellation alleged in Paragraph 15 until on

or about June 1, 2004, on which date Plaintiff was notified that Defendants filed a tentative parcel map
request with the County of Napa. The notice indicated that the easement would be used as the means
of access to adjacent property owned by Defendants.

18.  There is a reasonable apprehension that the Grant Deed may cause serious injury to

Plaintiff in that Defendlants intend to begin construction on property contiguousto Plaintiff’s Property.
Such construction would require heavy equipment to travel over P]-aintiﬂ”s Property potentiaily
causing dmgge to the roadways and subsurface utilities. The construction would also cause addec
traffic dnd noise creating 2 danger and nujsanée to-Plaintiff and its members. Fuﬂﬁemore, thi
proposed development would cause an increase in traffic on Plaintiffs Property and forever chang;

its scope of use. nature, character and tranquility, thereby diminishing its value.

1/
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18.  Defendants’ conduct alleged in Paragraph 15 was oppressive, malicious, and with the

[

- intent to defraud Plaintiff. Plaintiffis theref oreentitled to exemplary damages in an amount according

to proof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays:
ON THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION:

For a declaration that the Grant Deed for an Easement recorded on May 18, 2000 in the
County of Napa i.s invalid and void;

For costs of suit and attorney’s fees;

.For other relief that the Court deems approprialte.

ON THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION? 7

For a pefmanent injunction enjoining Defendants from using the portion' of Plaintiff’s
property, described more particularly in Exhibit “A” as a means of ingre;ss or egress for any
construction related activities or as an.aCCE-:S‘fS road to Defendants’ plé.nned development; |

For costs of suit and attormey’s fees;

For other relief that the Court (\ieems a}'apropri'atc:'.

ON THE T;-II]'QD CAUSE OF ACTION:

That the Easement Grant Deed be declared void and cance]ied;

That Defendants be ordered to cancel the Easement Grant Deed and deliver it to Plaintiff or
deliver the instrument to the clerk of this Court for cancellation;

For exémplaf}f damages according to proof;

| .
For costs of 7u1_t and attorney’s fees;

For other relief that the Court deems appropriate.
DATED: June 14,2004 - CHAPMAN & INTRIERL L.L.P.
Cslly i

. i - , _.'"- "/ -
B}%ﬁ///\
Mark G. Intrieri
Attorneys for Plamtiff

THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO
OWNERS ASSOCIATION

&

Compizint
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Order No _
: PR~ 12459
= ! : " rice) B | e - 0
Aok iClal Records CC1 - ) %
Wheh recorded mail ta: o _ ‘ ‘ Cnu{&n of } {JVEPMEEE é.gg ‘
SILVERADO NAPA CORP. : . Al L
1600 Atlas Peak Road o ' - :
Napa, Ca. 94558 ) . 0B:29AM 18-May-2000 | Egge 1of 2
oyl
i g ‘ . : SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE .
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR DECLARES o 8 o ' : N
. DOCUMENTARY TRANSFERTAX 4____ 0. '

Computed on the caMfd-rltion or value of property conveyed; OR i
Computed on the consideration or value less liens er encumbrances
remaining at time of sale

| . EASEMENT 'GRANT DEED .
i T o '
FOR A VALUABLE CQNSIDERATION,_ receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
IﬂGPH..ANDS AT SILVER.ADO OWNER’S ASSOCIATION, A California corporation
" hereby GRANTI(S) to
SILVERADO NAPA CORP., a California corporation -

the real property in the County of Napa, State of California, described as" -

- -

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED EERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
o o AND DESIGNATED EXHIBIT "A"

L

HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNER'S ASSOCIATION

B@YON GH.I\.KERT, PRESIDENT

Dated: _ MAY /4. 2000

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }

}ss.. .
COUNTY QF NAPA ” } ; :
On__ MA'V VaG | 2000, before me,
_Framees T fheyia l
personally appeared BRYON GILBERT

£ -3

personally known t0 me-{osprous eVeEmhebakis-ershtsieeiery-evidenes] 10 be the person(x) whose namefx) is/axg subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged 10 me that he/ske/they executed the same in his/bet/tbeit autherized capacitytieg) and that by his/ER/thelf signamureied
- on the instrumen the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of whick the personi; acled, executed the instrument., :

‘WITNESS my band and official seal,

i ) , : . . e * .
Signarare _ <7 fomn /(2 /444_;/.&174 , d SR ERANCES 4, HERVEY 2
) ' = B € g1 .
MATL TAX STATEMENTS TO: et HOTA%WMi!E-I{:ZAﬁFE;mA {_n

: E x: 1'?7 Napa Courty ok
g R H - ™
same as above ! My Comm. Expives Jume 17,2002 "




-

- Said easement is appurtenant to and for the benefit o

END OF p
| o OCU
Co EXHIBIT“A" * | Uheny

A non exclusive easement for ingress, egress, and public utilities over that portion of Parcel F, designated “Castle
Oaks Drive, Stone Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Cirtle and Alta Mesa Place”, all as shown on that certain map
entitled: “FINAL MAP OF SILVERADO HIGHLANDS 1, PHASE ONE”, filed February 20, 1997 in Book 20 of
Maps at Pages 80 thru 85 inclusive in the Office of the Recorder of Napa County, California. o =

fthe grantee’s property described in that certain deed recorded
December 28, 1989 in Book 1707 of Official Records Page 25, Napa County. '
APN 061-040-002 '
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l, Yegean 'E. TQYI\\%O&\‘L.P,,' . declare:

. ] @2m a homeowner ancl member of the H:ghlands at Sllvcraclo Owners
Assoc.lation and n:slclc at the suchct clcvcloPm:nt

2. This Dcdara_tion is made in support of thc Hig'Hancls at Silverade Owners
Association’s request for an mdcﬁmtc continuance of Silverado Napa Corp Js
T entative Farccl MaP Rcclucst #04147-FM, scheduled for hcanng on June 1§,

2004, until the cwlr CIISPLI'L'C. between the Owncrs Association and Sllvcrado
Na pa Corp is rcspivcd

3. ] understand that the Sllvcmdo Napa Corp contends that it l-uas a valid

Eascmcnt Grant Dccd which vandcs a non-exclusive ecasement for i ingress and
egress thrcugh the Hsghlands Association subdivision 'From the intersection of
West (Gate Drive and Castle QOaks Dnvc to .Stonc Mountain Circle, Alta
Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, grantcd on behalf of the Highlands at

Sllvcraclo Owncrs Assoc:atlon to the Sllvmac‘o NaPa Corp thc clevcloPcr for
the Highlands® subdivision, on or sbout Mag, 2.000.

4. Thls E_ascm:n‘h was never disclosed to me b_lﬂ the 5 ilverado Napa Corp ator

after the time ] Fnurchasccl my rcsldcnc.c

5. ] do not want ang further constructlon tra#ic., ar subscqu_nt tmﬁ:)c., upor the

suchct E_asr.:mcn bccausc ] l:cllcvc. this use will dctnmen*aﬂg affect the use and
cr_llogmcnt of my Ptopcrbg :

| clgclarc under Pcna|t3 ﬁF Pcljury under the laws of the- State of Califomnia that

the foregoing is truc and correct. F xecuted this A4y day of June, 2004 in
Napa Califomia.

/Mam 0 ff am594

Flcasc fox this docu ment to: 5 10-~8 £4-%601.

http:/fby7fd.bay7 hoimail msn.com/egi-bin/gemsg 7curmbox=F000000001 &a= =b15e84a9d... 6/14/200.
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N : DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF i
THE HIGHLANDS AT STLVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

I, __STANLEY KNIGHT declare: -
iy

I am a homeowner and member of the nghlands at ‘Silverado Owners

Assoc;anon and reside at the subject dcvelopment

2. . This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

.Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tcntative Parcel Map
Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil d1spute between the
Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. lS resolved. ¢

3.

I understand that the Silverado Napa Corp contends that it has a valid Easement
Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusive easement for i Ingress and egress through the I-Ilghlands :
Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive 1o Stone
Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on, bcha.lf of the Highlands at

Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp., the developer for the Highlands®

h € 7o b& co f/ of £ 4
subdivision. on or about May, 2000. Z‘:_ b ;’Feaﬂrs = contlictaf jafemstsin

ey Froffec!  Fhe Boa ot
i has 1"’1&"‘3”}"&;?22‘ :n Msrd‘erca'e:q; e,

4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or

i Z war shocked o /earn The The deyel fe
after the time I purchased my residence. 7 use our sub < vis; e cs s f_;:’; _f:f"?""‘" ~

access yeT anorfics clevelspiment.
5. 1 do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon the

subject Easement because I believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my
property.
I declare under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 1i:

true and correct. Executed this 13th day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.
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Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stone

‘property.

P A )

DECLARATION OFX INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF
THE HIGHLANDS AT SIL,VERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION
At AN o LANADD OWNERS ASSOCIATION

TR F UMY EPANGS. desture: - R

1. +I am & homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners
Association and reside at the subject development.
2

This Declaration is made in support ‘of the Highlands at Sllveradc Owners
Assomat:non § request for & an mdeﬁmtc continuance of Sllvcrado Napa Corp.’s Tentauve Parcel Map
Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16 2004, until the civil dispute between the
Owners Assoc:anom and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved.

3; Tuhderstand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easement

Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusive casement for ingress and cgress through the Highlands |

Mountain Circlc. Alta Mesa Circle and Alta ‘Mesa Place, 'granted' on behalf of the Highlands at

Silverado Owmers Association to the Sﬂverado Napa Corp the deveIOper for the Highlands® .

subdivision, on or about May, 2000, : |

4, This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or

after the time 1 purchased my residence.

5. I do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon the |

subject Easement because | bclicvc_ this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and corTect, Execuh:d this | E_/ - day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

<O " YIEIBY O /t1./90 TISS-TSE (2Bl ebusua ML
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DECLARATIC JOF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER oF
GHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

declare:

1.1 am @ homepwner and member of the Highlands at Sliverado Owners

Assoclation and reside at the subject development.

' 2.This eclaration Is made in sﬁppon of the nghla‘nds at SIIveré&o :

Owners Assoclation’s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado

Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147-PM, scheduled for
hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil dispute between the Owners

Assocliation and Sliverado Napa Corp. Is resolved.

3.1 unuprstaridlthat the Sliverado Na’a'p-a Corp. contends that it has a
valld Easement Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusive easement
for Ingress and egress through the Highlands Assoclation subdivision

from the intersection of West Gato Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stone

Mountajn Circle, Alta Mesa Circje and Alta Mesa Place, granted on
behalf of the Highlands at Sliverado Ownhers Assoclation to the

- Silverado Napa Gorp,, the devalopqr for the Highlands' subdivision, on .

or about May, 2000.

4. This Easement was never disciosed to me by the Sliverado Napa

Corp. at or after the time | purchased my residence.

5.1do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic,
upon th’P subject Easement because | belleve this use will detrimentally

affect the use and enjoyment of my property,

I declarp under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Callfornia that the foregoing Is true and correct. Executed this
day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

Lo S Hirgo

Please fax this document to: 510-864-3601,

S

i o
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DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF -
THE HIGHELANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

P il
LAsvwe 77 /. é,eaawz declare:

1. I am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

Association and reside at the subject development.

2. ‘This Declaration is'.madc in 'sﬁpport of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp."s Tentative Parcel Mag

Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil dispute bctvéccn the

Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved. '

3. Tunderstand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easemen
Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress through the Highland:
Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Cagtlc Oaks Dri#e to Ston
Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the Highlands ¢
Silverado Owners Association 1o the Silverado Napa Corp., the developer for the Highlands
subdivision, on or about May; 2000. |

4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at ¢
after the time I purchased my residence,
5. 1 do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent trafﬁf:, upon tk
subject Easement because I believe this use will detrimentally affect the nuse and enjoymé.nt of ix
property. |
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

true and correct. Executed this day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

qziﬁgf bt/
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Association and reside at the subjeet development,

“ Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp.,

ST R D

DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUA L MEMBFER OF
THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

(A D’P\\HD H L._'PYS'\QE-(L declare:
W \&CEROS LS KeE R . :
.. v T ama homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

“I

2, This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp,™s ‘Tentative Parcel Map
Request #04147-pyv. scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil dispute between the ‘
Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved. '

3, I !‘Jndcrsland that the Silverado Napa Comp, contends that it has a valid F:ascmeﬁt_

Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Qaks Drive 10 Stone
Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, pranted on behalf of the Highlands a
Lol .

15:: developer for the Highlands?
subdivision. on or about May, 2000. : '

4. This F.as_cment was never disclosed o me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or
after the time | purchased my residence,

i I'do not want any further construction n.'a.t‘ﬁc;._ or sths’cq ue‘nt‘trul‘ﬁc. upon the
subject Lasement because | believe this vse will detrimentally uffect 1he use and enjoyment of my
propeny. ‘

I declare under ptjnalty of'perjury under the Jaws of the State of Cal ifornia that the [oregoing is

true and correct. Executbd this | 2 day of June, 2004 in Napa. California.

DAV M. & yaLE el LRSS R
(LY STovwE  MoULTA R ARt LAk =,
WO '

(u13) Lik-ola0
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DECLARATION.OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF

I THE HIGHLANDS AT STLVERADO QWNERS ASSOCIATION
e :
PO 7< /GA r?/h/ /‘(é’ -:L-)'-el_{ declare;

1. I am a homeowner and membcr of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

Association and reside at the subject development.

2. This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands at Silverado Owners
Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parce]l Map
Request #04]47-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, unul the civil dispute between the
Owners Association and Sﬂvcrado Napa Corp. is resolved. , :

3. I understand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it bas a valid

Easement Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusive easement for i ngress and cgress through the
I-hghlands Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Dnve
to Stone Moumam Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on bcha]f of the Highlands
at Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp., the developer for the Highlands®
subdivision, on or about May, 2000. ‘

4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or
after the time T purchased my residence.

B I do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon the

subject Easement because 1 believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my
property.

T declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoin;

is true and correct. Executed this 52 - day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.
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DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF
THE HIGHLANDS AT STLVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIAT]ON

I, Ronald M. Wisbey declare: , | ' oot

14 I am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners
Association and re;ide at the subject developﬁacm. 1 am also President of the Homeowners Assoc,

= This Decla.tatiﬁnl is made in support .of the Hig}ﬂands dt Silverado Owncfs
Association’s request for an indefinite contmuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentatwe Parcel Map

Request #04147-PM scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil dispute between the

‘Owners Assocnanon and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved.

3. " I'understand that the Silveradp Napa C‘Orp contends that it has a valid Easement
Grant Deed which provides a non-—excluswe easement for ingress and egress through the chhlands
Association subdmsmn from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stone
Mountam Clrc]e Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the Hwhlands al
Silverado- Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp., the developer for the Highlands"
subdivision, on or about May, 2000. ‘

4. - This E.asemcnt 'was pever dlsclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp a.t o:

after the time 1 purchased my residence.

5. I do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, ubon the

subject Easement because 1 believe this use will detrimentally affect thé use and enjbyment of m
property.

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing i

true and correct. Exe\jmed this 12% day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

@wk& N\ J:\QJJ
Q) &%m M. G




LyCus viau

Page 6 of 9

L4
: 1

DPECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER
i

THE HIGHI ANDS AT SILVERADO
OWNERS ASSOCIATION

l, %L =~ [u/eo TR declare:

1. | am a l'lor.ncowncr and mecmber of the Hig!‘l{ands .at

Silverade Owners Association and reside ‘at the sul:jccf
dcvclopmcnt. '

2. T his Dcc!aration is made in support of the Higl'i;ands at
Silverado Owners Association’s request for an indcfinite
continuance of Silverado Napa Corp’s Tentative Parcel
Map chucst #04147-FM, scheduled for Hc.aring on June
16, 2004, until the civi disputc between the Owners
Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved.

3. | understand that the Silverado Napa COI‘P- contends that
it has a valid I asement Grant Deed which provides a non-
exclusive cascment for ingress and cgress through the
Highlands Association subdivision from the intersection of
Wcs.t Gatc Dn‘vc and Cast[c Oa];cs Drivc to .Stonc
Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Cirde and Alta Mesa Flace,
gra‘ntcd on behalf of the HigHands at Silverado Owncrs
Association to the Sflvcracllo Napa CorP., the clcvclopcr for
the Highlancis’ subdivis_ion, on or about Mag, 2000.

" 4. T his E asement was never disclosed to me {)_g the Silverado
Napa CorP. at or after the time | Purchascd my residence.

5.| do not want any further construction traffic, or subscqucnt
traffic, uPon the sub_jc:ct I asement because | believe this use

http://be308-mail mail. lycos.com/736968836921 10723786/display_seemesg.femaii?docid. . 6/12/2004
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vw‘i" d:tﬁmcntal]y affect the use and F.rjogmcnt of my property.

"] declare under Pcnalty of ch'ury under thc laws of the State
~ of Califomia that the foregoing is truc and correct. E xecuted
this_/ Z—day oFJun_c,, 200+ in 'NaPa, Califoria. . '

) /{M
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. DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF

THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADQ OWNERS ASSOCIATION

I _Q' Toret 'HA\1§O»J - declare:

1.1 am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association and, reside at the subje
‘development. -3 : - ‘ ;

2. This D‘ec'lar:aﬁon is made in support of the Highlands at Sih;eradn' Owners Association’s request for :
indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147-PM, scheduled f

hearing on Jume 16, 2004, until the civil dispute between the Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp.
resolved. ' : ;

1

3. I understand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easement Grant Deed which Pprovic
a non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress through the Highlands Association subdivision from
- intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stone Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and A
Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Cor
the developer for the Highlands® subdivision, on or about May, 2000,

4. This Easement was never disclosed 1o me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or after the time 1 purchased :
residence, . ; |

5. I do not want any farther construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon the subject Eas

] ement becaus
believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my property. ‘

I declare under penalty o{ perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true :

correct. Exgcuted this 12" day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.
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DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF

THE HIGHLANDS AT SIL VERADO OWNERS ASSOCIA [ION

. | _ . _
B / fmorm;/ ¥ 6:4&’&4&4 ﬁ/\’vs?fw declare:

1 1 ém a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association and
reside at the subject development, '

2. This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association’s
request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel Map Request
#04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 18, 2004, until the civil dispute between the
Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved. -

3. | understand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easement Grant
Deed which provides a non-exclusive easement for in

gress and egress through the Highlands
Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to
Stone Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the
Highlands at Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Comp., the developer for the
Highlands’ subdivision, on or about May, 2000.

4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or after the time |
purchased my residence. : :

5. | do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon the subjec
Easement because | believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my
propenrty.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed this /.7 % day of June, 2004 in Napa, California, '

L T, ConteSl A pdais Dot
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DECLARATI ON OF IN"DIVIDUAL MEMBER OF
THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

,.)

I, Ma/ﬂad

/é éﬁ'f M@/Z declare:

1. I am

2
Association’s request for an ;
Request #04147-PM, sched:
Ownérs xﬂlxssociati on and Sily

3. ' Tunde

Grant Deed which proyides a non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress through the Highlands

Association subdivision fron

Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa

2 homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

‘Association and reside at the subject development.

2 This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands .atléilvcrado Owners

lled for hearing on June 16, 2004
erado Napa C-orp. is resolved.

tand that the Silverado Napa Corp

n the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stone

Silverado Owners Associat
subdivision, on or a.bout May,

4,

on to the S1lvcrado Napa Corp.,
2000, A o

This Easemnent was never disclosed to me by the Sﬂvcrado N

after the time J purchased my residence.

ndefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp."s Tentative Parcel Map'

, until the civil dispute between the |

. contends that it has a valid Easement

Circle and Alta Mesa PIace granted on behalf of the I-}Jblﬂand;s at

e

the developer for the Highlands’,

apa Corp. at or

5. Ido not want any further construction waffic, or subsequent traffic, upon the

subjeci Easement because I

property.

believe this use wil) detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my

Tdeclare under penalty of per; ury under the laws of the State of California that the oregoing is
true and correct. ExecJuied this /2_ day of June, 2004 in Napa, Califomia,

S K L2
4 7
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1 DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF
2 THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION
3 1, __Dﬂ;if"o H. Be il declare:
4 1 I am a homeowner and member. of the Highlands at Silverado Own
S Associjation and resjde at the subject development. '
6 2 This Declaration is made jn Support of the Highlands at Silverado Own
7 Association’s Trequest for an indefinite conumlancé of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel M
8l Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, ung] the civil dispute between 1
Sl Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp, is resolved. ‘ ,

10 3 Tunderstand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easemne

© MY Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusjve casement for ingress and cgress through the Highlan

2] Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Qaks Drive 1o ‘éto.
13 Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Altn Mesa Place, granted on béhalf of the H1ghlands
141 Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Naﬁa Corp., the developer for the Highlang

15 subdivision, on or about May, 2000.

16 4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at

7| afier the time purchased my reéidence.

20 property.
21

224 true and correct. Executed this
23
24 ‘
1
26
27

28

18 5. I do not want any further construction u;aﬁc, or subsequent traffic, upon tl
19 subject Easernent because ] believe this use will dct‘imcmal]y affect the use and -enjoyment of ry

I declare under penalty of perfjury under the laws of the State of Caﬁfoﬁa that the foregoing

(2 day of June, 2004 in Napa, California_
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DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF
THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

I,. QefFRell : | "‘

declare:

1. ]l am a homedu'nerland member of the Highlands at Silverado Owne
Association and reside at the subject devc]opment.. ) |

2. This Declaration is made-in support of the Highlands at Silverado Owne

Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parce] M.

Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civi] dispute between tl

 Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved.,

'

3. lunderstand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easeme

subdivision, on or about May, 2000, -

4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Sﬂvefaﬁo Napa Corp. 'at ‘
after the time I purchased my residence. o

2. I do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon tl

I declare under nalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
true and correct. Execiut-e.d this ‘X day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.
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DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF :
THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

I, Immanue] Panis declare:

1, I am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at ‘Silverado Owners

Association and Teside at the subject development.

2. This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands at Silverado Owncrs-
Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parce] Map
Request #04147-PM, scheduled fpr hearing on June 16, 2004, unti] the civil dispute between the
Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is rcsolvéd_. .

3 I'understand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has avalid Easemént

Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress through the Highlam;_ls'

Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stone

Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta‘Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the Highlands at

Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp.. the developer for the Highlands’.

subdivision, on or about May, 2000.

4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or

after the time I purchased my residence,

5. I'do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic upon the

I'declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed this 12 day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

O o

Rl s,
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DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF

* THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

1. I am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverndo Owner

Association and reside at the subject development. :

2. This Declaration is made in.support of the Highlands-at Silverado Ownes
Association’s request for an indefinite conﬁnuance.of Silverado Napa Comp.’s Tentéﬁv: Parcel Ma
Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil dispute between th

Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved.

3 I'understand that the Silverado Napa Corp contends that it has a valid Easep:lcz
Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusive casement for ingress and egress through the Highlanc
Association subdivision from the Intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stox

Mountain Circle, Alta‘Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the Highlands
Silverado Owners Association 1o the Silverado Napa Corp

-» the developer for the Highland
subdivision, on or about May, 2000; ) |

4, This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at

afier the time I purchased my rt'sidence.( @47) e /J/%Mwm % fe 'DQ les

_ - 0t ALl 1€ piens T

5. 1 do not want any further construction ic, or subsequent traffic, upon t
subject Easement because 1 believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of x
property.

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoi
is true and correct. Executed this _/ &ﬁ day of June, 2004 in Napa, California. -

| Y By
FAX TO: John Chapman at 510-864-2601 7 '
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DECLARAT] ON OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF |
THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

7 Zrocy / 5 A///w//y declare: R

1. lama homeovmcr and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

Association and reside at the subject dev:lopment

| 2. This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands af 'ISilvcrado -‘Owners
Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Sllverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel Map
Request #04147-PM, scheduled for heanng on June 16, 2004 until the c1v1l dlspute between the
Owners Assomanqn and Silverado Napa qup. is resolved.

3. Tunderstand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easement

Grant Dced which provides a non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress through the Highlands A

Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stone
Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and A]ta Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the nghlands at

Silverado OWners Association to the S;lverado Napa Corp the developer for the Highlands’,

subdivision, on or about May, 2000. ' - .

4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at'or
after the time I purchased my residence.

5 I do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon the
subject Easement because 1 believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my
property.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

-
true and correct. Execvjwd this / # day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.
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i, DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF
‘ s VE TERS AS TION

L) ML s

1.

P

I am a bomeowner and member of the ng.hlands at ‘Silverado Owners
Association and reside a1 the subject development.

2. This Declaration is made in support of the Highlinds at Silverado Owners

Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentztive Parcel Map

O o ~N o o h W N

h Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil dispute between the
Ovwners Association and Silverado Nepa Corp. is resolved.
3.

oy
(=)

T understand thet the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has & valid Easement
Grant Deed which provides a non-cxclx.;.siv: casement for ingress and egress through the Highlands |
Associaton subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Osks Drive 1o Stone
Mountain Circle, Alie' Mesa Cirele and Alia Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the Highlands at

Silverado Owmers Association 1o the Silverado Napa Corp.. the developer for the Highlands'
subd.!\'lsmn. on or sbout May, 2000.
4,

B
=t

12
13
14
15

e This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Co:p ator
after the time I purchased my residence, |

18 5. 1 Go not went any further construction traffic, or subsequent wuffic, upon the
subject Easement becanse 1 believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my
PropeTty. ‘ | |

17

1 declare under penalty of pegury under the laws of the State of Cahfo'maﬁnl the forepoing
i5 rue and correct. Executed this /3‘/ day of J’une, 2004 in Napa, Califoraia.
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. - DECLARATION OF IND]V]])UAL MEMBER OF
. THE HIGHLANDS AT SJLVERADO OWNERS ASSOC!AT]ON

LIOMAD Lo, MidiR o

|

1. I am a homeowm:r and member of the nghlands at Silverado Owne
Association and reside at the subject development. '
2.

This Declaration is made n support of the H1ghlands at Sﬂverado Owne
Association’s request for an mdcﬁmtc conumlance of Silverado Napa Coxp s Tentative Pamel M;
Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil dispute between 1

Owners Association and S:lverado Napa Corp. is resolved.

' '3. ]UﬂdEISlandt}‘lHIﬂ]C SﬂvcmdoNapaCorp coutcndstha:nhasavathasemf

Grant Deed thh prowdes 8 non-exclusive eascment for ingress and egress through the nghlan
Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Sto

Mountain Cmcle Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the ngh]ands

Silverado Ownmers Association to the Silverado l\_lapa Corp., the developer for the Highlam

subdivision, on or about May, 2000.
4,

This Easemcnt was never disclosed 10 me by the Silverado Napa Cnrp at
after the time I purchased my residence.

5. I do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon -

subject Easement because 1 believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of -
property.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Cahforma that the forego
is true and correct. 'E}.eculed this /,3 day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

Lo Lot . [yt

FAX TO: John Chapman at 510-864-3601
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‘Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved.

) | D

DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF
THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

1, M%‘W’ Fhron)/ s o Agcciare:

1s I am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

Association and reside at the subject development, BN

2. This Declaratioh is made in support of the Highlands at.Silverado Dwners
Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel Map

Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil disputc between the

3. T'understand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easement

Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusive cascment for ingress and egress thmugh the Highiands
Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stonc

Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on behaif of the Highiands at

Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp the devcloper for the nghlands‘

subdivision, on or about May, 2000

4. This l:ascment was never dlsclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or

after the time 1 purchased my residence.
5. T do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon the
subject Eascment because 1 believe this usc wiil detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my

property.

L declarc under penalty of perj ury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct. Exccuted this i 2 day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

/M&.y?' M

?/w/ /[/7% &7




, ;. A CLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MJ:;SI._BER UF

HE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNErS ASSOCIATION

l,l Mﬂmﬁb . OLIMSTED d&lne:

1.1 am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association and -
reside at the subject development,

~ 2. This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands at Silverado Owners
Association’ s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp,’l s Tentative

Parcel Map Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil .
dispute between the Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved. -

3. Tunderstand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easement Grant.
Deed which provides a non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress through the
Highlands Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate DriV_e and Castle
Oaks Drive to Stone Mopntain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on
behalf of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp., the
developer for the Highlands" subdivision, on or about May, 2000,

4. This Easement was never disclosed
time I purchased my residence. '
S. 1 do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon the subject

Easement becanse I believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my
property. ' S : '

to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or after the



W
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. [ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and corfL Executed this _/2 t day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

p—
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DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF .
THE HIGIHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNER.S ASSOCIATION

l. 'P\cmm /-Lcl'r'-roh)

\’ e/ £-J¢+'.-ro A

1. ] am 2 homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association and reside at
the 5u|:_>jcct development. '

el
accilarc:

2. T his .Dcclaration is made in support of the Highlanc]s at Silvcracio Oﬁne.rs A\ssociation’s

request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp-’s T eritative Faﬂ:c._l Map chucst
#04147-FM, scheduled for hearing on Ju.nc 16, 2004, untﬂl the civil disputc between the Qwners
Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved. ' . '

3.1 undcrstal:gfj that the Silverado NaPa C.O"P- contends that it has a valid E_ascmcnt Grent Deed
which Prcwidc.s a non-exclusive casement for ingress and cgress through the Hish‘ancls Assoc.iation
subdivision from the intersection of West (Gate Drrive and Castde Oaks Drive to Stone Mountain
Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Altz Mesa Flace, granted on behalf of the ﬁighianés at Silverado

Owncrs Asssociation to the Silverado NaPa Corp., the vaclopcr for the Highlanés’ subdivision,
on or about May, 2000. :

4. This [ asement was never disclosed to me 13-5 tbc ‘Silvcrafcld: N'aPa
Pur_‘chascc‘ my residence.

:(:orp.. at or after the time l

o X / :
5. | do not want any further construction traffic, or subscqucnt traffic, upon the sul?jcct [ asement
because | believe this use will dctrimcnta"_g affect the use and crjo_gmcnt of my Propc.rtg.'

6/12/2004
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l declare under Pcnall‘.‘g of chuty un“dcr tl’)c laws of the Statc of Callfom;a
true and correct. E__xccutcd this (3"‘ &a_g o‘]:Junc, 2004 in Napa CauForma

) bz=s /Jw-

that the Forcgoing is

---------------------------------------------------------------
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' Association’s request for en indefinite contmuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel Map

[

, DECLARATION OF J. PAUL SILVESTRI, JR. .
MWWWM

L J. PAUL SILVESTRI, JR., declare:
1. I am a homeowner and member of the nghlmds at Silverado Owners

Association and reside at the subject dcvclopmcnt In and about May of 2000, I was a member of the:
Board of Directors for the Highlands a1 Silverado Ownets Association. |
2. This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands at Sﬂvu-ado Ovners |

Reqnesl #04147—PM schedu]ed for heanng on Jupe 16, 2004, until the civil d:spule between the |
Owners Assocmhon and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved. _ _

3. ' Attached herefo as Exhibit “A” is a true and correct copy of the Easement |
Grant Deed for an casement, through the Highlands Association subdivision granted on behalf of the
Highlands at Silverado Owners Associatipn ‘to the Silverado Napa Corp., lhre‘de‘\_r‘elépw for the
Highlands® subdivision. |

4. This document bears the signaturc' of Mr. Bryon Gilbert as President of the
Highlands at Silverado Owﬁers Association.

S. As 3 member of the Bx:;ard of Directors at and during the time that this
EasementGrant Decd apparently was made, ] do not recall a discussion of this Deed occurred in'any-
sessions of & Board of Directors’ meeting where I was present, nor, 10 my knowlcdge, was I ever

made aware of this Easernent Grant Dezd during the time that I was a member of the Board of |

Directors.
i
6. | 1donotrecsl] any other meeting on bebalf of the Board of Directors in which

this Easement Grant Deed was discussed.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
is true and correct. Executed this é 2 _day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

1. PAUL smmsw

143s8n|1g EBdIL0 0 ET1 W



Exhibit “A”



»

g :m AMERICAN LS COMPANY | WERAEE R

rder No: . : , ; E@Q@—@@le-‘rS?
. . . . . _ Recorded | REC FEE 18,20
When recorded mail to: - Ufrégégévﬁecnrds i ggémggeg | ; é.%
SILVERADO NAPA CORP, e | kL
1600 Atlas Peak Road " | S L o
Napa, Ca. 94558 ' @B:29RM 15-May-2p00 i Egge 1o0f2

: 'SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR DECLARES - ,

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX & =0- i ;
Computed on the consideration or valus of property conveyed; OR

Computed.on the consideration or value less liens or encumbrances

remaining at time of sale

. EASEMENT GRANT DEED
FOR A'VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,_ receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNER'S ASSOCIATION, 4 California corporation

hereby GRANT(S) t‘o

-

SILVERADO NAPA CORP., 2 California corporation

the real property in the County of Napa, State of California, described as

-~ -

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED EERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

e _ AND DESIGNAED EXHIBIT "A"
' . HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNER’S ASS OCIAT.{ON

Dated: MAY /4.2000 - @ : _

- . ’ ‘—% 003 \, m

: BY: BRYON GILBERT, PRESIDENT .
STATE OF CALIFORNIA } N ‘"
. Jss. .
COUNTY OF NAPA & } | :
On /Mf}»’ f& = l - 2000, before me,
Ergnces T Haeyin

personally appeared BRYON GILBERT

perscnally known 10 me asH-d-satsiactery—evidesse) 10 be the person(®) whose namefs) is/axs subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged 1o me that he/ske/they executed the same in his/lrt /thedt autherized capacity@e) and that by his/lkf/thed? signamrede)
on the instrumenr the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the personie) acted, executed the instrumen,

WITNESS my hand and official seal,
Sy
Signature c7l,4.4:.n.. /& /'vé/u/..a}/;

MATL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

. FRANCES J. HARVEY

Comm. § 1224857 & '
NOTARY PUBLIC ~CALFORNIA ﬂ
-5

—

Xaps County
My Comm. Expires Juns 17,2003

same as above




EXORIT“A”

A non exclusive easement for ingress, €gress, and public utilities over that portion of Parcel F, designated “Castle
Ozks Drive, Stone Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place”, all as shown on that certain map
entitied: “FINAL MAP OF SILVERADO HIGHLANDS 1, PHASE ONE”, filed February 20, 1997 in Book 20 of
Maps at Pages 80 thru 85 inclusive in the Office of the Recorder of Nzpa County, California. : ‘
Said easement is appurtenant to and for the benefit of the grantee’s property de
December 28, 1989 in Book 1707 of Official Records Page 25, Napa County.

~ APN 061-040-002

scribed in that Gertain deed recorded




" Association’s request {or an mdcﬁm:e connnuanceniﬁﬂimﬂa Napa Corp.'s Tentative Pa:rc.] Map |

1T
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17

19§.
204

a1y

22

23|

24

- which this Easement. Grant Deedwas d}S{:l}SS&d and in fact the Boazd:nev"'“&nthmmd th:sa:emm onf |

25l

26

_1s true and correct, Eaecuted this 8 day of Iune 2002 in.Napa, California.

28|

o I

DECLARATION OF JAMES GRAZJANI, ' N
MEMBER OF THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION "

1, JAMES GRAZIANI-deciare:

L I am a homeowner ‘and member of the. Highiands at S:lverado Owners |

Assncmtwn and reside at- thc-subject develepment. Inand about Mey of 2060, Iwas amember of the.
| Board D.fDmcm_fa. rthe. Hyghlm&;atdecraée@waesAssocunon -

- _..~__.

2, This D:nlmnon is madcwnf_t}m iizgh]ands &l Silverado Owners

Request #04147. PM, scheduled for hearing on June 162

02 1nti] the civil dispute bg:rwcen the

Owners Association and S:l_vcrado Napa Corp. is resoh'}iz;if;‘ -

3. 7 Attached hereto s Exhibit “A” is ;m;e and correct copy of the Easement 7
Grant Deed for an casement, through thie Highlands Association subdivision granted on behalf of the |
Hightands-at§ Hverado-Owrers Association to the S‘ﬁcrad”" 0 Napa Corp., the dcuelope; for the
Highlands” subdivisiom—

4 ...
Higidands at $ilver

54

6. 1} em not aware of any other: meeling ar behﬁ&{m_wntﬂmm;;mﬁ -

behaff of the Asqoczauon 10 my knowledge. '

ldeclare under penalty of perjury under the.laws.of the State of; Cahfamla that the forago'ng

L { o




" Exhibit “A”
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Order Na: . . ‘ :

. ' _ . Recorded | REC FEE 16.00
When recorded mail to:- , . ﬂf?égé:%vﬂa?“ds . { g&éﬂiﬁ - é.gg

| : NRRR | '
SILVERADO NAPA CORP. | T e L T
1600 Atlas Peak Road . 7 o ‘ B
Napa, Ca. 94558 B | ©B:29M 18-May-2om0 | by

Page 1 of 2

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR DECLARES

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX ¢ -0-
Computed on the cansa:deration or veiue of pr?perry conveyec; OR
Compuzed. en I\:he consideration or value lees liens or encumbrances %
remaining at time of sale ’

SPACE ABOVE THIS'LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

EASEMENT GRANT DEED

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

- HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNER’S ASSOCIATION, A California corporation

hereby GRANT(S) t-o
SILVERADQ NAPA CORP., a California corporation -

thé real property in‘t_he County of Napa, State of California, described as -

-~ —

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

e AND DESIGNATE_D EXHIBIT "A" )
' HIGELANDS AT SILVERADO OW'NER’S ASSOCIATION

Dated: ~ MAY /¢, 2000 | : o

7 . ' b oY pclp \“T;:ﬁ i

_ B@fow GQE‘ERT, PRESIDENT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA } :
COUNTY OF NaPA " '
On___ Mﬁ}/ L= 2000, before me,

Frgmees T gy i

personally appeared BRYON GILBERT ,
personally known 1o mes: el = fepsied, =3 10 be (he person(z whdse namefs) 15/&!: subs::nbcd 'to the within

instrument and acknowledged 10 me that be/she/ther executed the s2me in his/bet /theit antherized capacity{eg) and that by his/BRe/thedl signatureie)
on the instrument the person(g), or the entity upon behslf of which the person(g) acted, executed the instumens, )

* WITNESS my hand and official seal,

Signzture C%M Zy /4/7’/!-17{-’47 - ' | f ‘

o, FRANCES J. HARVEY &
=

- = Corm. {1224
MATL TAX STATEMENTS TO: (h e e g No-‘?;ay mm.‘mﬁggm -
_ % 3 . *apa County :: :
same as above o 0 Exvnt dume 17,2008 7§

.




. ] ¥
) S

END or .
| Doy
EXHIBIT “A” - QCUMEN_T

'3

A non exclusive easement for ingress, egress, and public utilities over that portion of Parcel F, designated “Castle
Ozks Drive, Stone Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circlé and Alta Mesa Place”, all as shown on that certain map
entitled: “FINAL MAP OF SILVERADO HIGHLANDS 1, PHASE ONE”, filed February 20,1997 in Book 20 of
Maps at Pages 80 thru 85 inclusive in the Office of the Recorder of Napa County, California.

Said easement is ,appu.ftcnant to and for the benefit of the grantee’s property described in that certain deed recorded
December 28, 1989 in Book 1707 of Official Records Page 25, Napa County., i ‘

APN 061-040-002
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DECLARATION OF PATRICK STEVENS,
OTECHNI NGINEER

' . 4

1, PATRICK STEVENS declare: o |

1. ] am a California licensed civil and geotechnical engineer and a principal at Stevens,

Ferrone & Bailey, Engineering Company, Inc. -

2.  This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands at S'ﬂ\rcrado Owners

Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel Map
Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004,

3. ' On February 26 and March 5, 2004 Stevens, Ferrone & Bailey,

Engineering
Company, Inc. 'vi,sited» the Highlands at Silverado prpjeci located in Napa, Californis. The purpose
of the site visit was, among others, to inspect and w7

observe the street pavements,
© 4,

After conducting 1cst.sr‘a'nd investigation, before, during and subsequent to the site

visit,' including but not limited to visual inspections, review of plans and reports and documents |

related to the development of the project and further analysis based thereon,

the following conclusions
were made:!

a The existing strest pavements were constructed in 1992 and 1993. The
. documentation reviewed indicates that all of the strests were designed in |
accordance with the Napa County Subdivision Road & Street Standards
publication that was in cffect at thar time., The publication presents a chart
that indjcates subdivisions with 111 houses should be designed using a
- Traffic Index (T1) of about 5.2. In reality, pavement sections are desipned
using whole number TI’s or T1's of whole numbers plus .5 (i.e. 5.0 or 5.5).
Therefore it appears that the original pavements at the development were all
designed nsing 2 T1 of 5.0. This TI assumed that the post construction traffic
on the pavements would consist of approximately 2 loaded triple axle service
trucks (i.e. a garbage or delivery truck) per day based on a S-day wesk.

b. If the streets were to be used as access for the generally more frequent heavily
| loaded trucks associated with construction traffic, they should have been
. designed using e higher T1 than 5.0,

€ A visual inspection of the street pavement surfacing indicates in general that
the asphalt concrete mat has experienced “map” cracking in many areas of the
development. The predominant location of the “map” cracking is in the
traffic channels where the tires of vehicles are concentrated. This type of

cracking is indicative of structural failure due to excessive deflections under
loading conditions, '

d. Theaverage gravel equivalent of the pavement sections is approximmately 90%
of the original design, the average thickmess of the asphalt concree surfacing
layer is 80% of 1tie minimum required by Nepa County and the streets were
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- J

not designed to be used for construction access. I belicve the above
referenced Napa County design standard T1 used in the design of the project

streets did not anticipate that the subdivision roads would be used as access
for construction taffic. s

i Based on the aforementioned conclusions, Stevens, Ferrone & Bailey made
the following findings and recommendation:

ing the original design T1 of
5.0 for an additional 10-years of life with normal maintcnance. Due to the relatively
high volume and concentrated nature of traffic on Castle Oaks Drive, as the entrance
to the entire development, however, the pavement should be reconstructed using @ |
T1 of 6.0. The new pavement sections should not be used for construction waffic
afier they are completed,

The streets of the subdjvision could be reconstructed usi

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
. . L]
is true and correct. Executed this I'ﬂ day of June, 2004 in Concord, California.

PADATA\Open Cazes\28003 -b\Mise\Stevens.Decl.wpd
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CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

, 2236 MARINER SQUARE DRIVE
THIRD FLOOR, SUITE 300 |
! ‘ : ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501-1090
TELEPHONE (510) 864-3600
FACSIMILE (510) 864-3601

Mark G. intrieri RESPOND TO: ALAMEDA OFFICE
John W. Chapman
Kurt T. Hendershott i REDONDO BEACH OFFICE
Daniel M. O'Connell ] 707 TORRANCE BOULEVARD, SUITE 220
Mare D. Coopersmith REDONDO BEACH, CA 90277
Margat E. Barg . TELEPHONE (310) 540-7883

.
f e;;:Z‘ZZrREdG;::e ' ‘STOCKTON OFFICE

343 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 804
STOCKTON, CA 95202
TELEPHONE (209) 461-3602

File No.: 280.03-b

July 6, 2004

Hand Delivety

Napa County Conservation, Development

and Planning Department

1195 Third Street, Suite 210

Napa, CA 94559 ' ; x

Re:  Silverado Napal Corporation ~ Tentative Parcel Map Reauest #04147-PM

Dear Members of the Planning Commission:

We write in regard to the above-captioned public hearing presently scheduled for Wednesday,
July 7, 2004 for the purpose of informing you regarding the current status of litigation pending
between the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corporation. As you
know, the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association disputes Silverado Napa Corporation’s
alleged easement over certaih portions of the Association’s common area for the purpose of
accessing the upslope property which is the subject of the instant Tentative Parce] Map Request. On
July 2, 2004, the Court set a hearing for July 26, 2004 at which time Silverado Napa Corporation is
ordered to show cause why it should not be restrained and enjoined from -entering upon the
Association’s property which is the subject of the purported Easement Grant Deed. A copy of the
Court’s Order is attached hereto for your convenient review. The Order provides that it “shall not
be utilized to affect substantively the Napa County Planning Commission July 7, 2004 proceeding
and shall be without prejudice to any action of such Commission.”

The Court Order does not purport to bind the Planning Commission. Nevertheless, on
July 26, 2004 a hearing has been scheduled at which time the Court may enjoin Silverado Napa

Corporation from utilizing the disputed easement for purposes of access 10 the upslope property
which is the subject of the instant tentative map Request.

PADATAVOpen Cases‘.2'8003—b'\Cnn‘espondence‘d‘!anning Commussion.07.06.04 .wpd



Napa County — Planning Commission |

July 6, 2004 B ‘

Re:  Silverado Napa Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147
Page 2 .

Consequently, the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association requests that the Planning
Commission postpone its decision with regard to Silverado Napa Corporation’s Tentative Map
Request #04147-PM until the Court has had an opportunity to rule upon the Association’s request
for preliminary injunctive relief. The Planning Commission’s decision is premature until the
respective rights, duties and obligations of the parties regarding the easement have been properly

adjudicated since Silverado Napa Corporation’s Tentative Parcel Map Request is based upon access
proposed over the easement which is in dispute.

Thank you for your consideration.

SmMwW
Enclosure

PADATAOpen Cases'28002-b\Carrespondence'\Plann ing Commission.57.06.04 . wpd



CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS ATLAW
2236 MARINER SQUARE DRIVE

THIRD PLOOR, SUITE 100
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94301

TELEPHONE: (510) 864-3600

10

FACSIMILE: (510) RG4-3601
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John W. Chapman (SBN 134721) ; . = & ==
‘Daniel M. O’Connell (SBN 197332) N ) ;

Mark G. Intrieri (SBN 116627)

J. Spencer Edgett (SBN 219221)
CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, L.L.P.
2236 Mariner Square Dnve
Third Floor, Suite 300
Alameda, California,94501-1090
Telephone: (510) 864-3600
Facsimile: (510) 864-3601

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Highlands at Silverado Owners Association

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND'FOR THE COUNTY OF NAPA'- UNLMTED IURISDICT ON

Case No.: 26-25756

THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a California
nonprofit mutual benefit corporation AR ORARY-RFSTERACININGEISRDER

S50 ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE.
Plaintiff, - "PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
- RIS

VS,

SILVERADO NAPA CORP.,a Califomia ' Hearing Date  July 2, 2004
corporation and DOES 1 throuch 400, Time: 11:45 a.m.
inclusive, " Dept. No. B

Defendants.

/ Date Action Filed: June 15, 2004
‘Trial Date: None

TO DEFENDANT, SILVERADO NAPA CORP., AND ITS ATTORNEY OF RECORD:
Based on the cJomp]aim on file herein and all the declarations submitied including but not

limited to the declaraliins of Patrick Stevens, Ronald Wisbey and various individual homeowners

served and filed herewith,

DEFENDANT SE\?DO NAPA CORP.ISHEREBY ORDERED TO SHOW CAUSE
t_ /S g 7 7 //y‘g/‘ /% , or as soon thereafier as counsel may be heard

in Department ;z of the above enm]ed Court, located at 825 Brown Street, Napa, California, why

you, your agents, servants, assigns and all those acting in concert with vou, should not be restrained

and enjoined pending trial of this action from: Entening on Plaintiff’s property, known as that portion

TRO &nd OSC Re: Preliminary Injunction



CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS ATLAW
22316 MARINER SQUARE DRIVE
THIRD FLOOR, SUITE 180
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 24501
TELEPHONE: (510) 264-1600
FACSIMILE: (510) R6d-1401

Ak
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of Parcel F as more particuiarly described i in the Easement Grant Deed attached hereto as Exhibit * A

for the purpose of using it as a means of ingress and egress to adjmmng property which is not part of

the Highlands at Silverado subdivision.

‘assigns, and all those"acting in concert with you,’ ARE ] HEREBY‘RES’TWD AND ENJOINED

*qm]; ponio‘n of Parcel F as more partigularly described

from: Entering on Plaintiff’s p

This Order to Show Cause and supporting papers shall be served on Defendant no later than

} Vi //L/‘,:’ yﬂ;mﬁby personal service. Proof of service shad be filed and dehv-ered 1n the manner

prov1ded by Code of le Procedure §527.

Thc following briefing schedule shal] apply: Any opposition papers to the OSC ‘)j;]]}?ﬁle '
V4

5TV, é’
and served on Plaintiffno later than -'u/-;z // ZED ‘l? i anddelivery. Anyreplypapers

-Z:Gcﬁ ’7‘

. A]ater than ,U .,L/}’ '-”2/
j i

to such /opposmon shall be ﬁled ancl se
J’? r‘d’f’wr’??!r“ // _ &

Judge of the Superior Colrf / /

TRO end OSC Re: Prelimimary Injuncton
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- personally appeared BRYON GH.BEBE

.y E b u"'

; ;;,Fde, :::sr mg?NNIlﬁ- come Y | o 'HIIIHIIIilllllHIlI!illl i

Z2DDD—@D 1 24859
: Recorded | REC FEE 10, 89
i e f Official Record -y
When rebo@ed mail to: Cou m be 5 }{:Dcvé gmtﬁ é, gg
_ E ; ]
SILVERADQ NAPA CORP. ; ' . Jg:'égl’l-dﬁﬂﬁ _ lI ‘
1600 Atlas Peak Road ' . i - ¢
. Dops, U2 34508 ‘ @B:23RM 18-May-208@ | Page 1 of 2
# . [ -
' . - . SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR DECLARES . : g ; . i
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX 4_ -0- :

Computed on the consideration or velue of property conveyed; OR.
Computed on the consideration or value less liens or encumbrances
remaining at time of sale

EASEMENT GRANT DEED

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, réceipt of which is hereby scknowledged;

HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNER’S ASSOCIATION, A California corporation
hereby GRANT(S) to ! .

SILVERADO NAPA CORP., a California corporation -

the real property in the County of Napa, State of ‘California, described as

- 1 -

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF |, :
AND DESIGNATED EXHIBIT "A" ‘

HIGHLANDS AT S]I_.\ERADO OWNER'’S ASSOCIATION

Dated: MAY /¢.2000 m s
! . A \\.:\-. S IS
| BQM’QN GILBERT, PRESIDENT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA % i L _
SS. .
COUNTY OF NAPA , A ‘
On___ Hay /L% |_ 2000, before me,

Eranees T takyin [

personally known 10 me 2 depes) 10 be the person(m) whos_ namely) is/axg subscribed to the within
instrument and a::lmnwledgcd to me that he/she/they exacutad the same in his/bet/theit autherized capacity(ied) and that by his/ke/tetf slgnamrc(d
on the instrumem: the person(®), or the emtity upon behalf of which the person@@ acted, executed the instrumenr.

WI'INESSmyhandandcfﬁcm]s:a.l

Signanure J L firsn, & /‘éé/

MATL TAX. STATEI\'E‘\I"'S TO:

FHANC‘S J. HARVEY
- Comm. § 1224857
NDTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORMNIA
Napa County
My Comm, Expirez June 17, 2002 §

LIS

same as abovc




) )

ND op W
o Do '
EXHIBIT “A” - CUMENy

4 LN *

A nori'exclusive easement for ingress, egress, and public utilities over that portion of Parcel F, designated “Castle
Ozks Drive, Stone Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place”, all as shown on that certain map
entitled: “FINAL MAP OF SILVERADO HIGHLANDS 1, PHASE ONE”, filed February 20, 1997 in Book 20 of
Maps at Pages 80 thru 85 inclusive in the Office of the Recorder of Napa County, California. ' :

. Said easement is appurtenant to and for the benefit of the grantee’s property described in that certain deed recorded
December 28, 1989 in Book 1707 of Official Records Page 25, Napa County. ' '

APN 061-040-002




CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, L.L.P.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2236 MARINER SQUARE DRIVE
THIRD FLOOR, SUITE 300
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501-1090

TELEPHONE (510) 864-3600
FACSIMILE (510) 864-3601

Mark G. Intrieri RESPOND TO: ALAMEDA OFFICE
John W. Chapman

Kurt T. Hendershott REDONDO BEACH OFFICE
Daniel M. O’'Connell 707 TORRANCE BOULEVARD, SUITE 220
Mare D. Coapg'l'snzith REDONDO BEACH, C-A 90277
Penelope R. Glove TELEPHONE (310) 540-7883

J. Spencer Edgett STOCKTON OFFICE

343 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 804

StockTon, CA 95202
TELEPHONE (209) 461-3602

File No.: 280.03-b

September 13, 2004

Hand Delivery

Napa County Conservation, Development
and Planning Department

1195 Third Street, Suite 210

Napa, CA 94559

Re: Silverado Napa Corporation — ,Tenmzive_ Parcel Map Request #04147-PM

Dear Members of the Planning Commission:-

Wewrite in regard to the above-captioned public hearing presently scheduled for Wednesday,
September 15, 2004, for the purpose of informing you regarding the current status of litigation
pending between the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corporation.
Further, the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association hereby incorporates by reference all
materials previously submitted to the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors concerning
Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147-PM. Specifically, the Highlands at Silverado Owners
Association incorporates its letters of June 8, June 14 and July 6, 2004, the declarations submitted
at the hearing on June 16, 2004, Sue Diamond’s letter of June 14, 2004, and all the materials
submitted on July 21, 2004, in support of the Association’s appeal. '

As you know, the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association disputes Silverado Napa
Corporation’s alleged easement over certain portions of the Association’s common area for the
purpose of accessing the upslope property which is the subject of the instant Tentative Parcel Map
Request. On August 31, 2004, the Court issued an Order setting a hearing for November 19, 2004,
at which time Silverado Napa Corporation is ordered to show cause why it should not be restrained
and enjoined from entering upon the Association’s property which is the subject of the purported
Easement Grant Deed. A copy of the Court’s Order is attached hereto for your review. The Order

PADATAOpen Cases\28003-b\Correspondence\Planning Cornmission.09.13.04.wpd



Napa County — Planning Commission

September 13, 2004

Re: Silverado Napa Corporation — Tentative Parcel Map Request #04147-PM
Page 2

further provides that Silverado Napa Corporation shall refrain from engaging in construction or
grading activities for a period of fifteen days following the conclusion of the November 19, 2004,
hearing. Thus, even assuming Silverado Napa Corporation is not restrained and enjoined from
entering upon the Association’s property, the earliest date on which Silverado Napa Corporation can
commence construction or grading activities is December 4, 2004.

While we understand that the Court Order does not purport to bind the Planning Commission,
nonetheless, at the hearing set for November 19, 2004, the Court may enjoin Silverado Napa
Corporation from utilizing the disputed easement for purposes of access to the upslope property
which is the subject of the instant tentative map Request. Consequently, the Highlands at Silverado
Owners Association requests that the Planning Commission postpone its decision with regard to
Silverado Napa Corporation’s Tentative Map Request #04147-PM until the Court has had an
opportunity to rule upon the Association’s request for preliminary injunctive relief. The Planning
Commission’s decision is premature until the respective rights, duties and obligations of the parties
regarding the easement have been properly adjudicated since Silverado Napa Corporation’s Tentative
Parcel Map Request is based upon access proposed over the easement which is in dispute.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

John W. Chapman

A\

JWC:lh
Enclosure

PADATA\Open Cases\28003-b\Correspondence\Planning Commission.09.13 .04.wpd
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‘Mark G. Intrieri, Esq. (SBN 116627)
' CHAPMAN & INTRIERI L.L P,

2236 Mariner Square Drive
Third Floor, Suite 300
Alameda, CA 94501-1090
Telephone: (510) 864-3600
Facsimile: (510) 864-3601

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
The Highlands at Silverado Owners Association

Richard Hoffman, Esq. (SBN 76799)
Daniel D. Harshman, Esq. (SNB 177139)
NIXON PEABODY LLP

Two Embarcadero Center, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111 .

Telephone: (415) 984-8200

Facsimile: ' (415) 984-8300

Attorneys for the Defendant,
Silverado Napa Corporation

FILED

CAUG 31 2004

C‘ﬂﬁi ngj( arzie.mr C
S

Deputy

Copy

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ‘NAPA ~ UNLIMITED JURISDICTION

THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a California
nonprofit mutual benefit corporation,

Plaintiff,

|

Vs ] l
SILVERADO NAPA CORP., a California

Corporation and DOES 1 through 400,
inclusive,

Defendants.

R e i T S, N SRV NI N N N

STIPULATION AND ORDER

Case No. 26-25756
STIPULATION AND ORDER FOR

CONTINUANCE OF THE HEARING ON
THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

5446614.4
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gt ~ STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES

Plaintiff, The Highlands at Silverédo Owners Association (“Association”),'énd ti:e
Defendant, Silverado Napa Corporation (“Silverado”), by and through their counsel,
stipulate and agree as follows: '

i, Plaintiff has filed a First Amended Complaint and an ex parte Application for a
Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction.

2. By Ordef dated July 2, 2004, this Court through the Honorab'l.e Quentin Kopp
denied Plaintiff’s Application for a Temporary Restraining Order and issued an Order to
Show Cause returnable at 11:00 a.m. on July 26, 2004 why a preliminary injunction should
not issue pending trial of the action;

4 The parties hereto, having agreed to mediate the dispute that is the subject
matter of the First Amended Complaint aﬁd the Order to Show Cause, previously stipulated
to continue the original hearing date from July 24, 2004 to Septemberr 13, 2004 at 8:30 a.m.
in Department B. |

4. The parties hereto have participated in third party mediations beginning on
August 13, 2004. The parties have continued their mediation efforts subsequent to the
formal third party mediation and desire additional time to pursue those efforts without the
necessity of filing formal oppositions and preparing for the approaching September 13, 2004
hearing.

5. The parties hereto agree to continue the hearing on the Order to Show Cause
presently set for September 13, 2004 for an additional period of sixty days or until a date -
and time satisfactory to the Court. Defendant’s Opposition will be due 10 days prior to the
hearing and Plaintiff’s Reply Brief will be due 5 days prior to the hearing. All Opposition

and Reply Briefs shall be served upon oppoéing counsel by facsimile or overnight mail.

STIPULATION AND ORDER e
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6. . From the date of this Stipulation and for a period of 15 days following the

¥
b

conclusion of the hearing in paragraph 5 above, Defendant Silverado further agrees tb'at in
the event it obtains a permlt allowing Silverado to commence construction or grading"
activities on the rea)! property which is the subject of the instant action, Sﬂverado will refram
from engagmg in such construction or: gradmg activities. Absent further Order of Court,
Silverado’s forbearance will automatlca.'l]y expn-e 15 days after ﬂae conclusion of the hearmg
described in paragraph 5or unmediately upon remova.! of the hea:nng from the Court
calendar or further postponement thereof un]ess otherw:se agreed. v
5. The m]]mgnecs of either perty to engage in mediation shall not be deemed a.n |
admission by either party.
IT 1S SO STIPULATED

- | CHAPMAN & INTRIERI, LLP

Dated: August Z& , 2004 : .
Mark G. Intrieri, Esq.

Counse] for Plaintiff,
The Highlands at Sﬂverado Owners ASSOCIa‘UOI]

NIXON PEABODY, LLP
_I
. 7 J
7 FALEL A {
Dated: August -:3!’ ] 200L By: f;_,, umwf L L

Richard D. Hoffman, Fsg.
Danie] D. ‘-Ia:shman qu

Counsel for the Defendant,
Silverado Napa Corporanon

STIPULATION AND ORDER .3-
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| DATED: %%‘Stf&?‘i

' | Y
ORDER OF COURT"'

GOOD CAUSE HAVING BEEN SHOWN, the parties stipulation is hereby"

adopted as the Order of the Court. The September 13, 2004 hearing on the Order to Show
\_=eo% '

Cause is continued to _b J g1} ¢ ur9e E% at_Fi30 A m.in Départrpent_g.

Defendant’s Oppés_ition will be due 10 days prior to.the. hearing and Plaintiffs Reply Brief
will be due 5 days prior to the hearing. All Opposition and Reply Briefs shall be served upon

opposing counsel by facsimile or overnight mail.

Judge of the Superior Court

STIPULATION AND ORDER 4-
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Sue Diamond and Marty'Schenker
~ 175 Stone Mountain Circle, Napa, California 94558

June 14, 2004 ) . ' ¥

Napa County Planning Commission
1195 Third Street, Suite 210
Napa, CA 94559

Re: PM 04147
Ladies and Gentlemen:

We are writing to object to the approval of PM 04147 due to (1) inadequate compliance
with CEQA and (2) lack of access. '

1. Inadequate Project Description/Location. Itis impossible to tell from the maps in
the staff package whether the proposed road and houses will be visible from the
houses/decks in the Silverado Highlands that line the ridge above Westgate Avenue
(including houses on Alta Mesa Circle, Wintergreen Circle and our house on Stone
Mountain Circle). We request that you instruct the developer

to plant flags/markings along the proposed location of the road as well as mark the
‘houses, so that those of us living on the ridge can determine if the proposed project will
be visible from our houses. In the absence of this information, we have been deprived of
a meaningful opportunity to participate in the CEQA process. We request that you
postpone any decision on this project until the road is marked (and until the issues below
are resolved). See County of Inyo et al (1977) 71 C.A. 3d. :

2. Absence of Review of Aesthetic Impacts of Road. The Neg. Dec. is utterly devoid
of any review of the scarring effect of the proposed approx. 2 mile long private road that
traverses undeveloped hillside. The maps show a location for this road yet the Neg. Dec.
fails to discuss the negative aesthetics of this road. or the impacts of earthmoving and
grading for the road or even indicate the slope of the hillside where the road will be built.
No analysis is provided of the impact of the road on any viewshed. No analysis from any
vantage points is providecijincluding the houses in the Silverado Highlandson the rid ge
above Westgate) and no studies are included to determine appropriate location and
mitigation measures. The County may not accept the location of the road without
determining its impact. In fact, if the aesthetic impacts cannot be mitigated then the
County must prepare an EIR.

3. Concern re Aesthetic Impact of Altlernative Road Location off of Westoate. We
understand that an alternative location for access to the two proposed homes may exist
off of Westgate. We are extremelyy concerned that the negative aesthetic scarring
effect of this alternative road off of Westage may be even more detrimental to the
houses/decks in the Silverado Highlands above Wesigate than the proposed access road
off of Alta Mesa.. 1f you decide to consider this alternative location, we cannot
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participate meaningfully in the CEQA review until the alternative road location is marked
so we can determine its visibility and comment on the potentially negative effects of
earthmoving, grading and any scarring effects - and mitigation is selected which locates
the road so that it is not visible from our houses/decks. If this alternative location is
visible from our houses/decks, then we cannot understand how any mitigation would
be possible. The hillside at the end of Westgate is currently undeveloped and the
blighting effect of a road heading straight up the hill or composed of switchbacks
would be severe and unacceptable. ' '

4. Impermissible Deferral of Analvsis. The Neg. Dec. impermissibly defers all
analysis of the aesthetic impacts of the houses to a later date without any explanation of
how such analysis will mitigate impacts to less than significant. For example,.
insufficient information is provided in the Neg. Dec. to determine whether compliance
with the Viewshed Ordinance would even mitigate the aesthetic impacts of the two
houses from the vantage of our residences on the ridge. Even if the project does not have
any viewshed impacts under the limited criteria of the Viewshed Ordinance, how do we
know at this time that there still won’t be aesthetic impacts at all? Such deferral violates
CEQA especially when done in a Neg. Dec, because, at this point, it is impossible to
conclude that al] aesthetic impacts will be mitigated to less than significant. Thus, the
Neg. Dec. isinvalid. See Sundstrom et al (1988) 202 C.A. 3d 296. i

5. No Evidence to Support Conclusions on Biological, Noise and Cumulative
Impacts. The Neg. Dec. concludes that there are no biological impacts yet cites no
studies or surveys that have been done to support such a conclusion. The Neg. Dec.
states that construction noise will be mitigated by limiting hours of construction and
concludes that only construction workers would be affected, but contains no analysis of
how noise travels through the canyon and up to the ridge above Westgate. The Neg. Dec.
asserts that there are no cumulative impacts yet includes absolutely no analysis of the
cumulative aesthetic and biological impacts from the proposed project and adjacent
development. The Neg. Dec. fails to discuss the effect of the cumulative construction
noise on the residents of the Highlands who have lived in a construction zone since 1997.
CEQA requires that all such conclusions be supported by substantial evidence in the
record.

6. No Access. Counsel for the Silverado Hi ghlands Homeowners Ass’n has submitted
evidence to the County and has filed an action in Napa Superior Court challenging the
legality of the purported access easement for the Parcel Map. This parcel map is
contingent on the validity of the access easement and it is improper (as well as a waste of
time) for the Planning Commission to take action unti] it knows whether or not the
fundamental issue of access has been resolved.

In conclusion, we request that you put this action on hold until such time as access has
been resolved and adequate CEQA review has been undertaken.



.- Very truly yours,

Sue Diamond and Marty Schenker
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John W. Chapman , S ;

From: <sdiamond@morganlewis.com>

To: <ronwisbey@cs.com>; <tkscotico@aol.com> | |
Cc: <R2Renew@aol.com>; <mschenker@cooley com>; <jchapman@chapmanandintrieri.com>

Sent: Monday, June 14, 2004 5:05 PM

Attach: Napa Planning ‘Commission letter.doc .
Subject:  Letter to Planning Commission re: Parcel Map 04147

. i

Ron and Terry, per my discussions with both of you attached please find a protest letter | just e -mailed to -
the County to be distributed to the Planning Commission. As | indicated to both of you, the letter
primarily focuses on inadequate CEQA compliance although it does also mention the absence of valid of
access. | am equally concerned, however, that this action may force the developer to seek alternative
access off of Westgate. As | mention in the letter, if the access road off of Westgate ends up being visible
from the Silverado Highlands houses/decks that top Westgate (i.e. the houses on the backside of Alta
Mesa Circle, Wintergteen Circle and our house on Stone'Mtn. Circle), the negative aesthetic scarring
effects of a road straight up the ‘undeveloped hill behind the Armstrong house or a road composed of
switchbacks up that hill would be severely detrimental to our views and completely unacceptable (and
perhaps much worse than the proposed access road off of Alta Mesa Circle). Further, the noise effects of
construction traffic along Westgate that travels up the canyon may be much worse on these residents
than the proposed agcess off of Alta Mesa. Without more information, it is hard to tell which scenario is
worse and different access roads may have different impacts on different groups of residents. |t is
important that the Association understand the impacts of all the alternatives before taking action that
could help one group of residents to the detriment of another group. Thanks for your consideration.
Regards, Sue.

]
----- Forwarded by Susan R. Diamond/SF/MLBLaw on 06/14/2004 04:45 PM ---.. I
Susan R. Diamond
To: STRIPPI@co.napa.ca.us

cc: mschenker@cooley.com, {bcc: Susan R. D-iamond/SF/MLBLaw)

06/14/2004 04:44 PM Subject: Letter to Planning Commission re: Parcel Map 04147

Sean, per our discussion, attached please find our letter to the Planning Commission objecting to
approval of PM 04147 due to inaddquate CEQA compliance and lack of access. Please distribute to all of
the Planning Commissioners in time for them to read the:letter prior to the June 16, 2004 hearing. |
would appreciate it if you would Copy me on any, future applications .or revisions to applications related to
development of this land owned by Silverado Napa Corporation. Please send such copies o my attention
at the following address: Susan Diamond, 159 Commonwealth Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94118,

As indicated in my letter, it is virtually impossible to determine from the maps you sent me what the
aesthetic effect will be on the houses in the Silverado Highlands that top the ridge above Westgate Avenue
(including mine). | do not believe any CEQA document or parcel map should be approved until the roads
and houses are added into photomontages form the vantage point of this ridge or unless the roads and
houses are flagged/marked so we can see if they are visible from our houses/decks and determine the
aesthetic effect and appropriate mitigation. | also need to point out that if the developer decides to
pursue alternative access of of Westgate rather than off of Alta Mesa, | am even more concerned zbout
the negative scarring effects of the access road. If such a road either heads up the hillside or js
composed of switchbacks and is visible from our houses, then the aesthetic effect would be severe and

7/20/04
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unaccepiable.
Thanks for your attention to this matter. (I also sent a copy of this letter by UPS overnight mail and you
shoudl receive it tomorrow morning). | would appreciate it if you would confirm receipt of this e -mail.

Regards, Sue Diamond

**#**************************************é****************************
L]

This e-mail message is intended only for the personal

use of the recipient(s) named above. This message may

be an attorney-client communication and as such privileged
and confidential. If you are not an intended recipient,

you may not review, copy or distribute this message. If
you have received this communication in error, please
notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original

message. '
**********¢***********************************************************

COTWMMSO01

7/20/04
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~ The Highlands at
Silverado Owners Association

i DECLARATIONS
Served 06/16/04

Jean White | - Bruce L. Crile
'Lynn B. & Ann P. Gerow John Maitland
Tim & Janet Maher | Nancy L. Isenburg
Dennis L.Isenburg | ‘Edward J. Vertal
Thomas Turley Shelley R. Turley
Leo F. Quinn | William S. Chiat

James Stephen Gladfelter
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DF CLARATIONOF INDIVIDUAL MEMDEROR

M@MTQJLVE@QQ OWNERSASSCO CE_’I_‘LQN

W dcdarc:

(o e Fomeowner and e of the Highlands st Sitverodo Ouners Association and reside at the subject
development. : -

2. This Declarztionis made in support of the His“ands at 511vcrado OWFICf‘-'; Associaﬁon's r“l“‘:“;"" an indefinite
continuance of Sﬂwr.rado Napa Corp.'s T entative 'i’arr.c] Map chucst #0141 QT—FM, sd-cduicd ,;or hzariﬂg on
Junc 16, 2004, until the civil clispuh: between the Owncrs Associaﬁon and Skcrado NaPa _Corp. is rcso‘vcd.

L]

5. | understand that the Silverado Napa Corp. comtends that it has 2 volid [ 2sement Grant Deed which Pi'o_\ridc.s a .
non—exclusive eascment for ingress and cgress through the Hishlands Association subdivision from the intersection of
West (Gate Drive and Castle (Osks Drive to Stone Mountain Circle, A= Mesa Cirde and Alta Mes? Flace,.

granted on behalf of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Ceorpa the dcvdopd' _
forthe Hish\ands’ subdivision, on or about May, 2000. - .

4. | his [ _ascment was never _disdosc.cl to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or after the time | ,Purchascd my

residence.

5] do not want any further construction traffic, or subseque
this use wi“ dctﬁmcntaﬂy

mt traffic, upon the subjcc:t E ascment becauss | believe |
affect the use and anjogmx:nt of my Propcﬂ}_’ ’

| declare under Pcnak:y of peuy under the laws of the State of C slifornia that the foregoing is truc
E__x.ccuh:c} this /g; da_x_, of June, 2004 in Napa, Ca‘i‘orﬁia;' o ‘

and correct.

San & 1=



DECLA. A TION OF INDIVIDUAL . “¥MBER OF
THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

we | | : .
A Ayww B s AVN P Gerow  declare:

'1. lam a homeov&ner and member of the Highlands at Silverado
- Owners Association and reside at the subject development.

2 This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands at
Sllverado Owners Association’s request for an indefinite .
continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel Map
Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004,

until the civil dlspute between the Owners Assocnatlon and
Silverado Napa Corp is resolved.

3. | understand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it
has a valid Easement Grant Deed which provides a non-
exclusive easement for ingress and egress through the
Highlands Association subdivision from the intersection of West
Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stone Mountain Circle, Alta
Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the
Highlands at Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado.

Napa Corp., the developer for the Highlands’ subdwasnon on or .
- about May, 2000. |

4. This Easement was never dlsclosed to me by the Silverado
Napa Corp at or after the time | purchased my res:dence

5. 1 do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent
traffic, upon the sulbject Easement because | believe this use will
detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my property.

| declare under penalty of pergury under the laws of the State of
Callforma that the foregomg is true and correct. Executed this
/%7 day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

A/ J;:—,u P e
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. Association and reside at the subject development.

 © DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF
THE HIGHLANDS AT STLVERADO OWNERS ASS TION
\/E N T ,
e i s Ienes P declare

1. ' I am a homeowner and member of the H:ghlands at Silvcmdo Owners

2. This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands at Si{vefadn Owners
Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Sil\;epado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel Maﬁ ‘_
Requcst #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil chspute between the
Owners Association and Sllverado Napa Corp is rcsolved

3. 1 unclcrstand that the quvcrado Napa Corp. contends that it has a vahd '
Easement Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress through the
High]andé Associﬁﬁon subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drwc |
to Stone Meountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on bchﬂf of the Highlam.is
at Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp Lhc developer for the Highlands’ |.

subdivision, on or about May, 2000.

4, This Easement was never-disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at m“
after the time I purchased my residence. '
‘ 5. T do not want any further construction trafiic, or subsequent traffic, upon the

subject Easement because 1 believe this use will depnmemal]y affect the use and enjoyment of my
property.

lr penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

is true and correct. Executed this /Y day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

7 O
%@xML

"az’}\«/m TZ=,20. REEN d’fd((f

1 declare und
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DECLARATION QF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF
THE HIGHIANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

[, Dennis L. Isenburg, declare; ,

1. 1 am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

Association and reside at the subject development, = .

2. This Declaration is made in su.p'port of the Highlands at .Silveradb Owmers
Association’s request for.an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parce] Map
Request #(')414;)'-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil di'spme between the
Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved, - .‘

3. I understand that the Silverado Napa Comp. contends that it has a valid

Easement Grant Deed which provides a non-cxclusive Casement for ingress and cgress through the

Highlands Association subdivision from the intersection of'West Gate Drive and Ca.éﬂe Oaks Drive to
Stone Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on bcha_lfof'thc Highlands at
Silverado Owﬁcrs,' Association to the Silverado Napa Corp., the dc*velbper for thé Highlands'
subdivision, on or aboutl May, 2000, | _
4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or
after the time | purchased my residence. | ' ' |
s. I do not want any further construction traffic, or subscquent traffic, upon thé.
subject Easement because ] believe this use will detrimemally affect the usc and enjoyment of my
property, _
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Ca]ifom{a that the foregoing is

true and correct. Executed this 121h day of June, 2004 in Napa, Calitfornia.
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™ DECLARATION OF INDIVID )L MEMBER OF
THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCTATION

ﬁ@mﬁs”/’&aw dodlare:

L 1 am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Sﬂverado Owner

Association and reside at the subject development
B This Declaratlon is ‘made in support of the H:gh.lands at Silverado Ownc'r
Association’s request for an mdeﬁmte continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’ s Tentative Parcel Ma:
Reguest #04147-PM schedu]ed for hearing on Iune 16, 2004, until the civil dispute bctwecn th
Owners Association and Sﬂverado Napa Corp. is resqlved. o
3. 1 understand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easemes
Grant Deed Whlch provides a non-exc{uswe casemcm for ingress and egness through the Highla.nc

Assocxanon subdmswn from the imtersection of West Gate Drive and Casﬂe Oaks Drive to Stor

Mountain Circle, ‘Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the High]ands i
Silverado Qvimers Association to the Sﬂverado Napa Corp., the developer for the '-Iigh]and
subdmsmn, on or about May, 2000, -

4. This Easement was never dlsc)osed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at «
afier the time I purchased my residence, ' '

5 I do not want any further construction traffic, or mbs@cnt traffic, upon ﬂ
subject Easement because I believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of n
property. _

I declare under penalty of perjury under thc laws of the State of California that the foregoing

true and correct. Executcd I}DSM day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.




DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF

THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCMTIO_&’-

1, lecs /"’@a{mm declare:

1.1am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Sllverado Owmners Association and resxde
at the subject development.

2. This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association’s
request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel Map Request

#04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil dispute between the Owners
Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved.

3. I understand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easement Grant Deed
which provides a non-exclusive easement for inmgress and egress through the Highlands
Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Qaks Drive to Stone ..
Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the Highlands at -

Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp., the developer for the nghlands’
subdivision, on or about May, 2000,

4. This Easement was never dxsclosed to me by the Sﬂverado Napa Corp. at or after the nme I
purchased my residence.

5. 1 do pot want apy further construction iraffic, or subsequent traffic, upon ihe subject

Easement because I behev‘e this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my
property.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Execuoted this /2~ day of Jupe, 2004 in Napa, California.

oo D




DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF

il

THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

1, James Stephen Gladfelter declare:

. 1.1 am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association and
reside at the subject development. | '

' 72. This Declaration is msde in suppdﬂ of the Higblands at Silverado Owners Association's

request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napsa Carp.’s Tentative Parcel Map
Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil dispute
between the Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved.

L]

3. I nnderstand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easoment Grant
Deed which provides a non-exclusive vasement for ingress and egress throngh the
Highlunds Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle
Oaks Drive to Stone Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on
behalf of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp., the

developer for the Highlands’ subdivision, on or about May, 2000.

4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silversde Naps Corp. at or after the
time I purchased my resid(;nce. '

5.1 do not want any furtth construction traffic, or subsequent trafiic, upon the subject
Ensement because I believe this use will detrimentslly affect the use and enjoyment of my
property. ,

I declare nunder penalty of perjury under the Iaws of the State of California that the

LI TR B A R T L LR S Ly L L T T LT L T Ty T T T T T TY T T TP PET Yy



DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF

THE HIGHILANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIAT!OH

1, BRUCE L. CRILE declare:

1. Iam ahomeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owncrs Association and
reside at the subject development, o , B ' - _'

2. This Declaration is mede in support of fhe Highlands at ‘Silverado Owners
Association’s request for an indgﬁnile continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel N_Iap Request
#04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16,2004, until the civil dispute between the Owners Association
~ and Silverado Napa Corp. 15 resolved. , | .

3 Tunderstand that the Silverado Napa Corp. —conlg:ntis that it has a valid Easement Grant
Deed which provides a non;cxc]usivc casement for ingress and egress through the Highlands Association l-
subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stone Mountain Ci;'cle Alta
Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, gramed on behalf of the Highlands at Silverado Own:rs Association to the
‘Silverado Napa Corp., the dcv=10per for lhe Highlands” subdivision, on or about May, 2000.

4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Si]vcrado Napa Corp. at or aficr the
time I purchased my residence. |

5. I do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequeﬁt tralﬂ':c‘, upo'h the subject -
Easemem because 1believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my property.

I declare under penalty of peljury under the Jaws of the Stat: of California that the foregoing is true

and correct. Exccuted this i‘f‘ day of June, 2004 in Na.na California.

Dhuiee B Mre,

BRUCE L. CRILE
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DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAY. MEMBER OF |
THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

%Mﬁ?‘é%? ; dec‘lare ‘ : 1.

‘1 am a homeowner and' member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

" Association and reside at the subject development.

2.

il
This Declaration is made in Suppm‘l of the Highlands at Sllverado Owners
Association’s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentative Parcel Map
Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the ClVil‘ dispute between the
Owners Association and Silverado Napa Cofp.' is resolved:

3. 1 u;ldcrstand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Eascmem

Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusive easement for i ingress and egress through the H:ghlands
Assoc:atxon subdmsnon ﬁom the intersection of West Gate Prive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stone
Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granied on behalf of the Highlands at

Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp the developer for the Highlands’

subdmsnon, on or about May, 2000.

i

Thls Easemcnt was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp at or

afier the time 1 purchased my residence.

4,

8. [ do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon the

subject Easement because 1 believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my
property.

1 declare under p[enalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
ecJted this / é - day of June, 2004 in Napa, California.

W oK
VL @/&W/f{ Cer~
SNt led

true and correct. Ex
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. DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF

THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

1, Nancy L._ Isenburg, declare: . , it

]
¥

I I am & homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners
Association and reside af the subject developrent, | |

2., This Declaration s made in support of the Highlands at'Silverado {)"\}vners-
Association’s request for an indefinite continuance ;:f Silverado Napa Cm‘p.’é T{:_xiztativc Parcel Map

Request #04147-PM; scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil dispute between the

Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved.

' 3.% I understand that thc"Silvcra,do Napa‘ C.‘.{mp. contend§ _that: it has a valid
Eascment Grant Deed \;r.hich provides a nonéxc]usivé casement for ingress and céfcss through the |
Highlands Association subdivision from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Ogks Drive 1o
Stone MOunfa.in C%rcle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alté Mesa Place, granted on behalf ofthe Highlands at
Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Nap'é Corp., the developer for 'the Highlands’ ‘

subdivision, on or about May, 2000, =

4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa ICorp. ator .
after the time I purchased my residence. '

5. I do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent tral¥ic, upon the

subject Easement bocause | believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my .

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws ofthe State of Califomia that the foregoing is

true and correct, Execul}éd this 12th day of June, 2004 in Napa, Califomia.
[
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DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF A

‘ THE BIGHILANDS AT SILVERADO OWNERS ASSOCIATION

[, Edward J. Vertal, declare:

1. I am a homeowner and member of the High_lands gt Silverado Owners
Association and reside at the subject déveiopmént. | . B -

2. This Dsclaration is -méde in support of the -Highland§ at "S,ilverado Owners
Association’s request for an indéﬁnite cuntinuancé of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentﬁtive Parcel Map
" Request #04 147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16, 2004, until the civil diSputc between the

Owmers Avsociation and Silverado Napa Corp, is resolved.

3 I understand that the Silverado Na.ba Corp.. contcn.ds lhat. it has a valid
Easement Grant Deed which provides a non-exclusive casement for ingress and cgress through thc‘:
Lighlands Association subdivision from the intcrsection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drivcrto
Stone Mountain Cj rcle, Alta Mcesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the High]ands at !
Silverado Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp., the developer for the Highlands’
subdivision, on or about May, 2000,

4 This Easement was never disclosed (o me by the Silverado Napa Corp. ator-

after the time | purchased my residence.

=3 I do not want any further construction :trafﬂc, or subsequent trafﬁ;c, upon the

subject Fasement because ] believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoyment of my
property, ; | . '

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of (he State of-Califomia that the foregoing is

true and correct. Fxecuted this 12th day of June, 2004 jn Napa, California,

| Mmg o, do




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24
25
26
27

28

DECLARATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF
THE HIGHLANDS AT STLVERADO OWNERS Assocunorw

¥

L .&FE[LE(/ ? 7-(:{RZ..E-S/ declare:

1 I am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

Assomatlon and reside at the subject deve!opment

-2. This Declaration is ‘made in suppon of the Highlands at Silverado Owners

'Association’ s request for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.’s Tentatwc Parcel Map

Request #04147-PM, scheduled for hearing on June 16 2004, until the cml dlsputc bctwecn the
Owners Association end Silverado Napa Corp. is resolved
| 3. T understand that the Silverado Napa Corp. contendsthatithas a vahd Easement
Grant Deed which provides & non-exclusive easemem for ingress and £press thmugh the High]and..
Association subdmsmn from the intersection of West Gate Drive and Castle Oaks Drive to Stone
Mountain Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on behalf of the Highlands a
Si}vcrar}p Owners Association to the Silverado Napa Corp., the developer for the Iﬁg}ﬁands
subdivision, on or about May, 2000.
| 4.. Thls Easement was never d]SC]DS“:d to me by the Sﬂvcrado Napa Cm'p at o
after the time ] purchased my residence,
5 I do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon th
subject Easement because 1 believe this use will detrimentally affect the use and enjoy%hcnt of m
property. - |
1declare under penzlty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califorhia that the foregoing
true and correct. E:Jecuted this _Lf_%day of June, 2004 in Napa, Celiforma.
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DECLARATION OF INDIVID UAL MEMBER OF

THE HIGHLANDS AT SILVERADQ OWNERS ASSOCIATION

I, William S. Chist declare: - By

1.1 am a homeowner and member of the Highlands at Silverado Owners Assoclation and
reside at the subject development. «

2. This Declaration is made in support of the Highlands st Silverado Owners Assoclation's

mqueét for an indefinite continuance of Silverado Napa Corp.'s Tentative Parcel Map

Regquest #04147-PM, scheduled for hesring on June 16, 2004, until the civil dispute
between the Owners Association and Silverado Napa Corp. is resclved,

3.1 understand thzt the Silversdo Napa Corp. contends that it has a valid Easement Grant -
Deed which provides 2 non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress through the
Highlands Association subdivision from the infersection of West Gate Drive and Chastle
Oaks Drive to Stone Mountsin Circle, Alta Mesa Circle and Alta Mesa Place, granted on
behalf of the Highlunds &t Silverade Owners Associstion to the Silverado Napa Corp., the
developer for the Highlands® subdivision, on or sbout May, 2000.

_ 4. This Easement was never disclosed to me by the Silverado Napa Corp. at or after the
time I purchased my residence. ' )

5. 1 do not want any further construction traffic, or subsequent traffic, upon the subject
Easement because I believe this use will detrimentsily affect the use and enjoyment of my
property.

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California thﬁt the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 13" day of June, 2004 in Napu, Callfornia.




